
Ancestors of Kit Holly French

William French

b. bef 12 Jan 1806 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ / Panfield, Braintree,
Essex, near CM7 5AJ
m. 22 Jun 1827 St Mary, Panfield,
Essex, near CM7 5AJ
d. 28 Oct 1884 Great Saling, Essex,
near CM7 5EN

Steel French

b. abt Jun 1808 ? Panfield, Essex
m. 28 Oct 1828 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. bef 24 Jan 1882 Shalford, Essex

?? Ann French

b. 1778 ? Finchingfield, Essex
d. Oct 1853 Finchingfield, Essex

John French

b. bef 13 Feb 1780 Finchingfield,
Essex
d. aft 1841

William French

b. bef 13 Oct 1782 Finchingfield,
Essex
m. 20 Nov 1804 St Mary, Panfield,
Essex, near CM7 5AJ
d. 22 Aug 1810 The Retribution,
Woolwich, Kent

? James French

b. bet 1785 and 1786 ? Finchingfield,
Essex
d. bef 7 Jan 1789

?? Ann French

b. bef 6 Oct 1788 ?? Finchingfield,
Essex / Is this a mis-writing pf
26-Oct-1788 for Jane?

Jane French

b. bef 26 Oct 1788 Finchingfield,
Essex
d. bef 17 Mar 1816 Braintree

John French

b. bef 9 Jan 1757 Finchingfield,
Essex
m. 17 Nov 1778 St John, Church Hill,
Finchingfield, Essex, CM7 4NN
d.  not known - just a guess

Anthony French

b. bef 18 Feb 1759 Finchingfield,
Essex
m. 8 Jul 1785 Birch, Essex
d. 1808

Elizabeth French

b. bef 28 Nov 1760 Finchingfield,
Essex

Thomas French

b. bef 1 Aug 1762 Finchingfield,
Essex

? Joseph French

b. abt 1763 ? Finchingfield, Essex
m. 11 Nov 1788 Finchingfield
d. bef 7 Apr 1811 Finchingfield

James French

b. bef 10 Nov 1765 Finchingfield,
Essex

William French

b. bef 20 Mar 1768 Finchingfield,
Essex

Mary French

b. bef 22 Jul 1770 Finchingfield,
Essex
m. 7 Nov 1793 Finchingfield
d. 1811

Martha French

b. bef 4 May 1775 Finchingfield,
Essex

Charles French

b. bef 20 Sep 1778 Finchingfield,
Essex
d. 1792

William French

b. bef 24 Mar 1730 Felsted, Essex
d. bef 30 May 1730 ? Felsted, Essex

John French

b. bef 27 Jan 1732 Felsted, Essex
m. 24 May 1756 St Andrew,
Hempstead, Essex, CB10 2PB
d. bef 21 Aug 1791 Finchingfield,
Essex, near CM7 4NP

Judith French

b. bef 5 Mar 1733 Felsted, Essex
d. bef 28 Dec 1735 Felsted, Essex

Elizabeth French

b. bef 23 Aug 1737 Felsted, Essex

John French

b. bef 9 Aug 1693 Felsted, Essex
m. 1 Nov 1722 Felsted, Essex
d. 7 Apr 1746 ? Felsted, Essex

William French

b. bef 16 May 1695 Felsted, Essex
m. 17 Jun 1729 Holy Cross, Felsted,
Essex, near CM6 3DQ
d. bef 29 Sep 1754 ? Felsted, Essex

Mary French

b. bef 7 Dec 1696 Felsted, Essex

Samuel French

b. bef 16 Dec 1701 Felsted, Essex

Richard French

b. abt 7 Jul 1706 Felsted, Essex

John French

b. bef 5 Jan 1663 Felsted, Essex
m. Unknown Felsted, Essex / ? [no
marriage records there 1642-94]
d. bef 7 Apr 1746 ? Felsted, Essex

Mary French

b. bef 14 Aug 1665 Felsted, Essex

?? John French

b. bef 1641 ?? Felsted, Essex
m. Unknown Felsted, Essex / ? [no
marriage records there 1642-94]
d. bef 19 Nov 1695 Felsted, Essex

Samuel French

b. bef 1 Mar 1642 Felsted, Essex

William French

b. bef 10 Feb 1620 Felsted, Essex
m. 21 Oct 1640 Holy Cross, Felsted,
Essex, near CM6 3DQ /
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Alexander French

b. bef 24 Feb 1575 Felsted, Essex

John French

b. bef 10 Jan 1578 ? Felsted, Essex

??? William French

b. bef 17 Apr 1581 ??? Felsted,
Essex
m. 10 Oct 1615 Holy Cross, Felsted,
Essex, near CM6 3DQ

Frances French

b. bef 14 Jun 1584 Felsted, Essex

Agnes French

b. bef 1 Sep 1588 Felsted, Essex

Elizabeth French

b. bef 4 Feb 1593 Felsted, Essex

John French

b. bef 1556
m. 6 Jun 1574 ? St Andrew,
Shalford, Essex, near CM7 5HN
d. bef 15 Jan 1635 Felsted, Essex

? Frances Gyver

b. bef 1556

Judith Rose

Elizabeth Drane

Mary Unknown

d. bef 28 Mar 1700 Felsted, Essex

Anne Unknown

? Sarah Page

b.  Felsted, Essex
m. 1 Nov 1722 Felsted, Essex
d. bef 3 Aug 1730 ? Felsted, Essex

Hannah Page

b. bef 15 Jun 1691 Felsted, Essex

Thomas Page

b. bef 11 Oct 1695 Felsted, Essex

Elizabeth Page

b. bet 1698 and 1699 Felsted, Essex
d. bef 6 Aug 1771 ? Felsted, Essex

Thomas Page

b. bef 1672 ?
m. bef 1690 ?

Hannah Unknown

b. bef 1672 ?

Thomas Balls

b. bef 22 Nov 1724 Hempstead,
Essex

Richard Balls

b. bef 9 Jul 1727 Hempstead, Essex

Elizabeth Bowles

b. bef 2 Dec 1733 Hempstead,
Essex
d. bef 18 Aug 1782 Finchingfield,
Essex, near CM7 4NP

Thomas Balls

b. abt 1696 Hempstead, Essex
m. 1 Sep 1723 St Andrew,
Hempstead, Essex, CB10 2PB
d. aft 1748 ?

Elizabeth Root

b. abt 1701 Hempstead, Essex
d. aft 1748 ?

Anna Cracknell

b. bef 3 Oct 1749 Finchingfield,
Essex
d.  not known

Edward Cracknell

b. abt Nov 1747 Finchingfield, Essex
m. 12 Oct 1773 ?

Elizabeth Cracknell

b. abt Feb 1752 Finchingfield, Essex

Jane Cracknell

b. abt Oct 1755 Finchingfield, Essex

John Cracknell

b. abt Apr 1763 Finchingfield, Essex

Edward Cracknel

m. 6 Oct 1747 St John the Baptist,
Finchingfield, Essex, CM7 4NP
bu. 23 Apr 1790 St John the Baptist,
Finchingfield, Essex, CM7 4NP / ??
or his son or a relative

Ann Teudor

b. bet 1724 and 1725 ? / based on a
possible burial
d. abt Jan 1808 Finchingfield, Essex
/ aged 83

John Willis

b. 1730 ??? / for 27-Mar-1806 burial
m. 4 Mar 1783 St Mary, Panfield,
Essex, near CM7 5AJ
d. bef 27 Mar 1806 ???

? Thomas Williis

Ann Smith

b. bef 23 Mar 1760 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d.  ?

Elizabeth Smith

Charlotte Smith

b. abt Jun 1765 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ

? John Smith

? John Smith

b. abt Jan 1713 Shalford, Essex

? Robert Smith

b. abt Jun 1715 Shalford, Essex

? Mary Smith

b. abt Jul 1715 Shalford, Essex

? Samuel Smith

b. abt Sep 1718 Shalford, Essex

? Wiliam Smith

b. abt Sep 1718 Shalford. Essex

? Henry Smith

b. abt Jun 1720 Shalford, Essex

? Mary Smith

b. abt Sep 1723 Shalford, Essex

William Smith

b. bef 9 Jan 1729 Shalford, Essex
m. 2 Mar 1753 St Mary, Panfield,
Essex, near CM7 5AJ
d. bef 20 May 1785 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

? Ann Smith

b. abt Oct 1734 Shalford, Essex

? John Smith or John Smith

b. abt 1686 ? Bocking or Ridgwell
m. bet 22 May and 9 Oct 1711
Shalford, Essex
d. May 1742 ? Shalford, Essex

? Mary Gurton or Mary White

b.  ? Shalford, Essex
d.  ? Shalford, Essex
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Annie Gertrude French

b. 10 Mar 1865 Bermondsey, Surrey
d. 16 May 1927 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex

Mary Ann French

b. bef 14 Sep 1828 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. bet Apr and Jun 1895 Rochford,
Essex

Elizabeth French

b. bef 18 Jul 1830 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. bef 30 Nov 1859 Kings College
Hospital, London

Arthur John French

b. bef 2 Aug 1833 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
m. bet Oct and Dec 1859 St George
Hanover Square, Mill Street,
Westminster, W1S 1FX
d. 17 Feb 1915 Great Saling, Essex

Emma French

b. 1833 Great Saling, Essex
m. bet Jul and Sep 1856 Braintree
d. bet Apr and Jun 1896 Chelmsford,
Essex

Charlotte Joyce French

b. 23 Feb 1838 Great Saling, Essex
d. bef 15 Jul 1892 Great Saling,
Essex

Sarah French

b. 28 Oct 1840 Great Saling, Essex
m. bet Oct and Dec 1867 Braintree,
Essex
d. bet Jan and Mar 1914
Wandsworth, London

William French

b. 21 Mar 1843 Great Saling, Essex,
CM7 5EA / presumably Woolpits
Cottages, Woolpits Road, Great
Saling, Braintree, Essex, CM7 5EA
m. 23 Feb 1864 All Saints,
Rotherhithe, SE16 2PW / 16 Reed
Street], Southwark, Rotherhithe,
London, SE16 2PW
d. 27 Sep 1899 Southend-onSea,
Essex, SS2 5BU / Died in The
Barracks, Shoeburyness presumably
while living at 8 Milton Street,
Prittlewell, Southend-on-Sea, Essex,
SS2 5BU

Martha J French

b. bet Jul and Dec 1845 Great
Saling, Essex
m. bet Mar and Jun 1874 Kensington
m. bet Jul and Sep 1887 Brentford,
Essex
d. bet Apr and Jun 1928 Brentford,
Essex

Samuel French

b. bet Jan and Mar 1850 Great
Saling, Essex
d. bet Jul and Sep 1879 Marylebone
/ aged 32 - not to be confused with
the 7-Mar-1879 death in Marylebone
aged 73

Charlotte Willis

b. bef 7 Mar 1784 Shalford, Essex
d. 6 Mar 1860 Shalford, Essex

Steel Willis

b. abt Mar 1789 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. bet Oct and Dec 1862 ? Panfield,
Essex

Martin Willis

b. abt Jul 1791 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ

William Wills

b. abt Jul 1791 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ
d. Sep 1854 Shalford, Essex

Jane Willis

b. abt Mar 1794 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

Hannah Smith

William Smith

b. abt Aug 1769 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. Nov 1780 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ

Mary Smith

b. abt Jan 1771 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. Feb 1781 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ

Jane Smith

Charlotte Smith

b. abt Jan 1777 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

James Smith

b. abt May 1778 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

Thomas Smith

b. abt May 1780 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. Apr 1781 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ

Samuel Smith

b. abt Mar 1782 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

Ruth Smith

b. abt May 1783 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. May 1795 ? Panfield, Essex

John Smith

b. bef Jul 1785 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ
d. Jul 1785 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ

Mary Lawrence

b. bef 24 Dec 1732 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. bet May 1791 and Oct 1802
Panfield, Essex, near CM7 5AJ /
Why Panfield I wonder May 2012 -
can't see in Shalford

Thomas Lawrence

b. abt May 1736 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

Elizabeth Lawrence

b. abt Mar 1738 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

Robert Lawrence

m. 4 Feb 1730 St Mary, Panfield,
Essex, near CM7 5AJ
d. Dec 1787 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ

Ann Wood

b. abt Aug 1699 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

Mary Wood

b. abt Sep 1700 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
d. bet 19 May 1791 and 5 Oct 1802
Panfield, Essex, near CM7 5AJ

Ruth Wood

b. abt May 1702 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

Robart Wood

b. 10 Jul 1704 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ

Susanna Wood

Samuel Wood

b. bef 11 Oct 1674 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ
m. abt 1698 St Mary, Panfield,
Essex, near CM7 5AJ / unable to find
d. bef 17 Aug 1753 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

Sam Wood

m. abt 1673 Panfield, Essex, near
CM7 5AJ

Mary Unknown

Ann Unknown

d. bef 30 Jul 1753 Panfield, Essex,
near CM7 5AJ

Phoebe Joyce

b. bef 9 Aug 1807 Great Saling,
Essex, near CM7 5EA / ?
d. 24 Apr 1856 Great Saling, Essex,
near CM7 5EA / near Woolpits,
Great Saling, Essex, near CM7 5EA

Samuel Joyce

b. abt May 1809 Great Saling, Essex
/ ?
d. bet Jun 1854 and Sep 1885
Dunmow, Essex

Stephen Joice

b. 19 Aug 1777 Great Saling, Essex /
Great Saling, Essex
d. bef 16 Jul 1853 Great Saling,
Essex

John Joyce

b. 13 Sep 1779 Great Saling, Essex
m. 21 Oct 1806 St James, Great
Saling, Essex, CM7 5DT
d. bef 28 Mar 1835 Great Saling,
Essex

Samuel Joyce

b. 30 Sep 1788 Great Saling, Essex

Newman Joyce

b. bef 29 May 1752 Great Saling,
Essex
d. bef 22 May 1816 Great Saling,
Essex / if recorded age of 73 at
burial is in error and it should be 63

John Joyce

b. bef 29 May 1752 Great Saling,
Essex

Susanna Joyce

d. bef 29 Mar 1758 Great Saling,
Essex

Stephen Joyce

Sarah Unknown

Mary Unknown

b. bet 1748 and 1749 deduced from
burial
bu. 7 Apr 1820 Great Saling, Essex /
aged 71 - I am guessing it is her

William Holland

b. 21 Jun 1783 Great Saling, Essex
d. Nov 1785 Great Saling, Essex

Robert Holland

b. 12 Nov 1784 Great Saling, Essex
d. Nov 1784 Great Saling, Essex

Elizabeth Holland

b. 4 Oct 1785 Great Saling, Essex
d. 12 Jan 1837 Great Saling, Essex

Mary Holland

b. abt Apr 1747 Great Waltham,
Essex

Ambrose Holland

b. bet 1748 and 9 Oct 1750 Great
Waltham, Essex
m. 3 Nov 1782 St James, Great
Saling, Essex, CM7 5DT
d. bef 14 Sep 1832 Great Saling,
Essex

Sarah Holland

Anna/Anne Holland

b. abt Jan 1752 Great Waltham,
Essex

John Holland

b. abt Nov 1753 Great Waltham,
Essex

James Holland

b. abt Nov 1755 Great Waltham,
Essex

Arthur Holland

Ambrose Holland

b. bef Sep 1717 Felsted, Essex
d. abt 1797

John Holland

b. bef Jun 1721 Felsted, Essex
m. 15 Jun 1746 St Mary & St
Lawrence, Great Waltham, Essex,
CM3 1AR
d. abt Dec 1777 Great Waltham,
Essex

Mary Holland

b. bef Jun 1720 Felsted, Essex

William Holland

b. abt Apr 1676 St Mary, Great
Bardfield, Essex, CM7 4RN

Philippa Holland

b. Jan 1684 St Mary, Great
Bardfield, Essex, CM7 4RN
d. bef 22 Jan 1684 St Mary, Great
Bardfield, Essex, CM7 4RN

Ambrose Holland

b. bef 22 Feb 1685 Great Bardfield,
Essex
m. 19 Oct 1716 Holy Cross, Felsted,
Essex, near CM6 3DQ
d. bef 23 Apr 1721 Great Bardfield,
Essex

Thomas Holland

b. abt Feb 1687 St Mary, Great
Bardfield, Essex, CM7 4RN

Ann Holland

b. abt Dec 1688 St Mary, Great
Bardfield, Essex, CM7 4RN

William Holland

b. bef 1649
m. 6 Apr 1675 St Mary, Great
Bardfield, Essex, CM7 4RN
d. bef 15 Mar 1703 ? Great
Bardfield, Essex

Thomas Holland

b. bef 1649
m. 25 Aug 1696 Bardfield Saling,
Essex

Ambrose Holland

m. 2 Nov 1683 Great Bardfield

John Holland

Ambrose Holland

d. bet 1649 and 1650 St Mary, Great
Bardfield, Essex, CM7 4RN

Richard Holland

b. aft 1628
d. bet 1649 and 1663 St Mary, Great
Bardfield, Essex, CM7 4RN

Matthew Holland

b. bef 1628

Thomas Holland

m. bef 1649
d. 1682 Bardfield Saling, Essex

William Holland

b. bef 1628
d. bef 20 Jun 1696 Bardfield (Little)
Saling, Essex

Ambrose Holland

d. bet 1557 and 1663 Bardfield
Saling, Essex / from will created 2
May 1663, but apparently written
4-Feb-(57?)

Susan Unknown

d. aft 1663

(---) Unknown

d. bef 1696

Philippa Hawks

Margaret Porter

b. 17 May 1693 ?? Felsted, Essex,
England / says LDS member of
church in IGI
d. abt Jul 1744 ? Great Bardfield,
Essex

?? RUBBISH John Porter

? RUBBISH Sibyl Vessey

Sarah Roberts

b. abt 1720 Great Horkesley, Essex
d. Mar 1796 Great Waltham, Essex

Elizabeth Taylor

b. bef 13 Apr 1759 Great Saling,
Essex
d. bef 8 May 1786 Great Saling,
Essex

Robert Taylor

Elizabeth Unknown

Esther Dadson

b. abt Apr 1741 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Elizabeth Dadson

b. abt Feb 1750 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

William Dadson

b. abt Jun 1718 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
m. 14 Dec 1740 St Nicholas, Linton,
Kent, ME17 4AW / Location from
IGI, church is my guess.
d. bef 1 Oct 1780 ? Yalding, Kent

Ann Dadson

John Dadson

b. abt Jan 1722 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Apr 1722 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

John Dadson

b. abt Mar 1726 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Jan 1742 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Nicholas Dadson

b. abt Jan 1728 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Elizabeth Dadson

b. abt Aug 1730 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

John Datson

b. Unknown East Malling, Kent

(---) Unknown

James Jarvell

b. Unknown ?
m. 6 Jul 1716 St Mary, East
Farleigh, Kent, ME15 0JD 2



Ellen Frances French

b. 7 Dec 1866 Cripplegate, East
London, Middlesex
m. bet Jul and Sep 1891 Hatfield,
Hertfordshire
d. 28 Sep 1930 St Albans,
Hertfordshire, near AL1 3JG

Samuel George French

b. 29 Jun 1869 Bethnal Green,
London
m. 25 Jul 1906 Hockley, Essex
d. 3 May 1937 Westmorland, New
Brunswick, Canada

William Arthur French

b. 3 Aug 1873 Deptford, Kent
d. 6 Oct 1925 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex

Frederick Charles French

b. 1 Sep 1875 Marsh Road, Little
Kimble, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire,
near HP22 5XS / Was Marsh, Great
Kimble, near Wendover,
Buckinghamshire, HP22 5XS
m. 25 Sep 1907 St Mary, Prittlewell,
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS2 6JR
d. 12 Mar 1944 [Christowell] 12
Green Lane, Letchworth,
Hertfordshire, SG6 1EB / thought to
be demolished

William Dadson

b. bef 7 Jun 1835 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. bet Oct and Dec 1857 ?
Whitechapel
d. bet Oct and Dec 1901 West Ham,
Essex

Sophia Dadson

b. bef 9 Nov 1836 Yalding, Kent,
near ME18 6HS / The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. 1 Jul 1903 8 Milton Street,
Prittlewell, Southend-on-Sea, Essex,
SS2 5BU

Ann Dadson

b. 13 Mar 1841 Yalding, Maidstone,
Kent
m. bet Jul and Sep 1865 Braintree,
Essex
d. bet Jul and Sep 1918 ??
Wandsworth

William Dadson

b. 4 Aug 1806 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. bet Jul and Sep 1887 Maidstone,
Kent

John Dadson

b. 5 Nov 1807 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Jul 1809 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Mary Dadson

b. bef 17 Dec 1809 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. bet Jan and Mar 1843 ?
Maidstone, Kent
m. bef 1832

Samuel Dadson

b. bef 16 May 1813 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. 21 Apr 1835 St Peter & St Paul,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, ME18
6HS / was "The Village, Yalding".
Assume this church.
d. 30 Mar 1891 Prittlewell,
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS2 5QQ
/ Sutton Street, Prittlewell,
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS2 5QQ

John Datson

b. bef 21 May 1815 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Ann Datson

b. bef 16 Aug 1818 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. bet Jan and Mar 1843 Eastry
d. bet Jan and Mar 1879 Maidstone,
Kent

Elizabeth Dadson

b. abt 16 Aug 1818 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. bet Apr and Jun 1855 Maidstone,
Kent
d. bet Jan and Mar 1875 Maidstone,
Kent

Sarah Dadson

b. bef 21 Jul 1822 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. bet Jul and Sep 1846 Maidstone,
Kent
d. bet Oct and Dec 1867 Maidstone,
Kent

Thomas Dadson

b. bef 7 Nov 1824 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. bet Jan and Mar 1851 ?
Maidstone

Robert Dadson

b. bef 30 Jul 1826 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. bet Jul and Sep 1856 ? Maidstone

Charles Datson

b. bef 27 Mar 1831 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. bet Oct and Dec 1902 Maidstone,
Kent

John Datson

b. abt Feb 1781 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Feb 1784 ? Yalding, Kent

William Datson

b. bef 18 Feb 1781 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. 9 Dec 1805 St Peter & St Paul,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, ME18
6HS / sic?
d. 12 Jan 1864 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Frank Datson

Sam Datson

b. abt Mar 1783 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Nicholas Dadson

b. abt Apr 1785 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Sarah Dadson

b. abt Aug 1789 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Ann Datson

b. abt Oct 1792 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Nicholas Dadson

b. bef 1 Dec 1754 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. 16 Nov 1780 St Peter & St Paul,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, ME18
6HS / sic?
d. bef 26 Sep 1833 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Hester Jarvel

b. abt Jun 1717 Maidstone, Kent
d. abt Mar 1762 ? Yalding, Kent

Mary Jarvel

b. abt Dec 1719 Maidstone, Kent

Elizabeth Comber

b. abt Nov 1691 East Farleigh, Kent,
ME15 0JD

Thomas Comber

b. abt May 1698 East Farleigh, Kent,
ME15 0JD

James Comber

b. abt Apr 1708 East Farleigh, Kent,
ME15 0JD

Thomas Comber

b. Unknown ?
m. 26 Dec 1690 St Mary, East
Farleigh, Kent, ME15 0JD

Mary Nichols

b. Unknown ?

Elizabeth Howe

b. bet 1753 and 28 Nov 1756 ?
Maidstone, Kent
d. bef 15 Apr 1808 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

? Hannah Howe

b. abt Oct 1758 Maidstone, Kent

? Sarah Howe

b. abt Oct 1758 Maidstone, Kent

? Francis How

b. Unknown ?

? Sarah Unknown

b. Unknown ?

Sophia Hill Hubble

b. bef 15 Feb 1784 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. 11 Oct 1867 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Charles Marshal Hubble

b. bef 9 Jul 1786 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Mary Marshal

b. bef 9 Mar 1788 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. 20 Apr 1802 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

?? Jane Hubble

?? Hannah Hubble

Sarah Hubble

William Hubble

Susan Hubble

b. bef 15 May 1757 Hadlow, Kent
d. bef 3 Dec 1797 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

John Hubble

? Thomas Hubble

m. 4 Jul 1743 ? Aylesford, Kent

? Elizabeth ? Blake

Jane Knight

Sarah Knight

b. bef 15 Feb 1773 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. bef 20 Feb 1773 ? Yalding, Kent

Thomas Knight

b. bef 26 Jun 1774 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. bef 11 Jan 1778 ? Yalding, Kent

Sarah Knight

Ann Knight

b. abt Mar 1746 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. 1827

Ruth Knight

b. 28 Feb 1748 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

James Knight

b. bef 8 Apr 1750 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. 5 Nov 1766 St Peter & St Paul,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, ME18
6HS / sic?
d. bef 21 Mar 1784 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Elizabeth Knight

b. abt Nov 1752 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Dec 1755 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Mary Knight

b. abt May 1713 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. Jul 1713 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Sarah Knight

b. abt May 1714 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. abt Jul 1724 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Arthur Knight

b. 5 Feb 1716 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
m. 6 Oct 1743 St Peter & St Paul,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, ME18
6HS / sic?
d. bet 1785 and 1790 ? Yalding,
Kent

Ann Knight

b. abt Jan 1718 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Thomas Knight

b. abt Oct 1719 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Oct 1741 ? Yalding, Kent

John Knight

b. abt Nov 1723 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Margaret Knight

b. abt Jun 1725 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Stephen Knight

b. abt Oct 1726 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Mary Knight

b. abt Apr 1670 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Ann Knight

b. abt Jan 1672 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Nicholas Knight

b. abt Sep 1674 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Mar 1678 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Arthur Knight

b. abt Nov 1677 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
m. 26 Jun 1711 St Peter & St Paul,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, ME18
6HS / sic?
d. 11 Nov 1765 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Thomas Knight

b. abt Jul 1681 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Nicholas Knight

b. abt Jan 1684 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Nicholas Knight

b. abt 1648 ?
m. 8 Sep 1668 All Saints, Ulcombe,
Kent, ME17 1DN / "Ulcombe,
Marden" but latter miles away! :)
d. bef 23 Mar 1686 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Dorothy Muddle

b. abt 1648 ? Ulcombe, Kent
d. bef 17 Dec 1709 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Elizabeth Batcheler

b. Unknown ?
d. abt May 1732 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Ann Brooker

b. abt 1721 ? Brenchley, Kent
d. abt Dec 1752 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

? Elizabeth Brooker

b. abt Nov 1715 Brenchley, Kent

? Sarah Brooker

? Thomas Brooker

(---) Unknown

Sarah Mellton

b. bef 1 Jun 1746 ? Gillingham, Kent

? John Milton

m. 3 Apr 1746 Gillingham, Kent

? Sarah Standing
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Frederick Gordon French

b. 24 Jun 1915 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex. SS2 5JG / 33 Wimborne
Road, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS2
5JG
m. 7 Sep 1935 All Saints,
Southchurch Road,
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 2PQ
d. 30 Mar 1977 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex, SS1 3BB / Christowell, 24
Thorpe Esplanade, Thorpe Bay,
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS1 3BB

Marie Kathleen French

b. 11 Jan 1918 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex
m. bet Apr and Jun 1937 Rochford,
Essex
m. bet Jul and Sep 1955
Southend-on-Sea, Essex
d. 16 Apr 2002 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex

Charles Clifford French

b. 14 Jan 1922 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex
m. bet Jul and Sep 1945 Surrey N.
W.
d. 8 Oct 1981 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex

Thomas Knight

Mercy Knight

b. 5 Sep 1800 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

William Knight

b. 20 Apr 1803 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Frances Knight

b. 2 Jul 1805 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. 1 Jan 1872 Lexden, Colchester,
Essex, CO3 4AJ / [Princess Street],
Lexden, Colchester, Essex, CO3
4AJ

Edward Knight

b. 23 Mar 1808 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Nov 1808 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Jane Knight

Elizabeth Knight

Lawrence Knight

b. bef 30 Oct 1814 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. bef 1881

Robert Knight

b. bef 6 Jul 1817 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. bef 1881

John Knight

Richard Knight

b. bef 9 Jun 1776 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. bef 23 Aug 1776 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Robert Knight

Ruth Knight

William Knight

b. bef 19 May 1771 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
m. 21 Apr 1795 St Peter & St Paul,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, ME18
6HS / sic?
d. bef 17 Dec 1829 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

? Elizabeth Mellton

? Mary Mellton

? Hannah Mellton

b. bef 26 Jan 1752 Gillingham, Kent

John Cassleden

b. abt Jan 1767 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Mar 1767 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Mary Cassleden

b. abt Apr 1768 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Dec 1768 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

John Cassleden

b. abt Mar 1774 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Aug 1774 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Elizabeth Cassleden

Jane Cassleden

James Cassleden

b. abt Jun 1781 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Mar 1808 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Daniel Cassleden

b. abt Apr 1785 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Sarah Cassleden

b. bef 17 Dec 1769 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS
d. 20 Mar 1857 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

William Castleden

b. 28 Feb 1736 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
m. 10 Jul 1766 St Peter & St Paul,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, ME18
6HS
d. bef 10 Feb 1818 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Mary Castleden

Susannah Castleden

Henry Castleden

b. 19 Apr 1748 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS
d. abt Apr 1748 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

William Castleden

b. abt 1710 ?
m. 29 Oct 1733 St Peter & St Paul,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, ME18
6HS
d. bef 13 Sep 1793 The Village,
Yalding, [Maidstone], Kent, near
ME18 6HS

Susanna Litteller

b. abt Apr 1713 ? Horsmonden, Kent
d. abt Sep 1793 ?? Yalding, Kent

? Sarah Litteller

? Elizabeth Litteller

? Ellina Litteller

b. abt Apr 1720 Horsmoden, Kent

? Mary Litteller

b. abt Feb 1722 Horsmoden, Kent

? Lyddy Litteller

b. abt Nov 1724 Horsmoden, Kent

Thomas Litteller

b. abt 1683 ?
m. 28 Dec 1706 St Mary, East
Farleigh, Kent, ME15 0JD

Susanna Horden

b. Unknown ?

? Joseph Sudds

? Mary Sudds

Sarah Sudds

b. 19 Sep 1744 Mereworth, Kent
d. 21 Feb 1815 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS /
IGI

John Sudds

Richard Sudds

Jenny Sudds

William Sudds

Susanna Sudds

Paul Sudds

b. abt Apr 1715 Mereworth, Kent
m. 15 Dec 1737 St Lawrence,
Mereworth, Kent, ME18 5LU
d. 24 Apr 1786 The Village, Yalding,
[Maidstone], Kent, near ME18 6HS

Sarah Sudds

b. abt Jun 1717 Mereworth, Kent

Ann Sudds

b. abt Sep 1720 Mereworth, Kent

John Sudds

b. abt Jul 1722 Mereworth, Kent

Elizabeth Sudds

Mary Sudds

? Richard Sudds

? Mary Sudds

? Jane Sudds

Thomas Sudds

b. bef 14 Feb 1686 ? Leigh, Kent
m. 27 Jul 1712 St Lawrence,
Mereworth, Kent, ME18 5LU
d. 25 Jan 1728 Mereworth, Kent

Thomas Sudds

b. abt 1650 Kent
m. 10 May 1674 St Mary, Leigh,
Kent, TN11 8RG

Jane Cooke

b. Unknown ?

Sarah Massey

b. abt 1691 Mereworth, Kent

Mary Hubbard

b. bef 6 May 1713 Mereworth, Kent
d. 29 Jun 1771 Mereworth, Kent

Elizabeth Hubbard

b. abt May 1715 Mereworth, Kent

William Hubbard

b. abt Dec 1716 Mereworth, Kent

Sarah Hubbard

b. abt Mar 1717 Mereworth, Kent

Sarah Hubbard

Susanna Hubbard

b. abt Apr 1721 Mereworth, Kent

Richard Hubbard

b. abt Jan 1722 Mereworth, Kent

John Hubbard

b. abt Aug 1725 Mereworth, Kent

James Hubbard

Alice Hubbard

Richard Hubbard

b. bef 18 Jul 1686 Mereworth, Kent
m. 19 Jan 1712 St Lawrence,
Mereworth, Kent, ME18 5LU
d. 17 Sep 1752

Anne Hubbard

Mary Hubbard

Thomas Hubbard

George Hubbard

George Hubbards

b. abt Dec 1654 ? Mereworth, Kent
m. 22 Nov 1683 St Cosmus & St
Damian, Blean, Kent, CT2 9HU

? Allice Hubbard

b. abt Jan 1656 Mereworth, Kent

? Robert Hubbard

b. abt Dec 1659 Mereworth, Kent

? Nicholas Hubbard

b. abt Mar 1661 Mereworth, Kent

? Joan Hubbard

b. abt May 1665 Mereworth, Kent

? William Hubbard

b. abt Mar 1667 Mereworth, Kent

? Elizabeth Hubbard

b. abt May 1671 Mereworth, Kent

? Nicholas Hubbard

b. Unknown ?

? Joane Unknown

John Stroud

b. bef 24 Dec 1663 Blean, Kent

Mary Stroud

b. bef 1 Jul 1666 Cosmos, Blean,
Kent

Thomas Stroud

b. bef 28 Jun 1668 Blean, Kent

John Stroud

b. bef 1643
m. 19 Nov 1661 St Cosmus & St
Damian, Blean, Kent, CT2 9HU
d. bef 1 Aug 1697 Blean, Kent

Mildred Oliver

b. bef 30 Aug 1635 Blean, Kent
d. bef 25 Jan 1671 Blean, Kent

Anna Oliver

b. bef 2 Sep 1638 Blean, Kent

John Oliver

b. bef Sep 1641 Blean, Kent

Thomas Oliver

b. bef 1617 ?
m. bef 1635
d. bef 10 Sep 1649 Blean, Kent

Mildred Unknown

b. bef 1617 ?

Sarah Cogger

b. abt 1691 Mereworth, Kent

Robert William Scott

b. 31 Mar 1819 Mile End Old Town,
Stepney, London
d. 22 Mar 1895 Hackney, London,
E8 1HE / 2 Baxters Court, Hackney,
London, E8 1HE

Henry William Scott

b. 18 Jan 1821 Mile End Old Town,
Stepney, London / [Dockland's
transcripttion] Id No 4300 Entry No
244
d. bef 4 Oct 1821 ??? / No!! ??
Christian Street, Tower Hamlets

William Samuel Scott

b. abt 24 Jan 1792 Mile End Old
Town, Stepney, London / St
Dunstan's, Mile End Old Town
m. May 1810 St Dunstans & All
Saints
d. bef 5 Aug 1818 Stepney, London /
St Dunstan's, Mile End Old Town

Henry Scott

b. 2 Mar 1793 Mile End Old Town,
Stepney, London
d. 1 Sep 1846 ? Mile End Road,
Stepney, Middlesex

James Stacey Scott

b. abt 12 Mar 1797 Mile End Old
Town, Stepney, London / St
Dunstan's, Mile End Old Town
m. 22 Jul 1822 St George in the East
d. bef 19 Apr 1836 ? Stepney / St
Dunstan's in the East, City of London,
aged 40, found drowned; St
Dunstans vs St Dunstans in the East

? Joseph Scott

b. abt 15 May 1753 Ratcliffe

Wiliam Scott

b. abt 15 Jan 1762 ? Ratcliffe / If St
Dunstan's baptism - compatible with
St Dunstan's burial
d. bef 5 Oct 1831 ? Stepney / St
Dunstan's, Stepney, aged 68

Thomas Scott

m. 13 Jan 1750 St Anne & St Agnes,
Aldersgate, London, EC2V 7BX

Sarah Savage

Elizabeth Stacey

b. 4 Feb 1762 from settlement
1744-1745

Mary Stacey

b. 3 Mar 1766 Westminster,
Middlesex

John Stacey

b. bef 5 Aug 1770 Westminster,
Middlesex
m. 15 Dec 1783 St Martin in the
Fields
d. bef 1786 ?

Charlotte Stacey

b. abt 31 May 1772 Westminster,
Middlesex
d. bef 2 May 1827 Myddleton
Square, London, EC1R 1XJ

John Stacey

b. bet 1717 and 1727 Westminster,
Middlesex
m. 20 Apr 1760 St Martin in the
Fields, Westminster, WC2N 4JJ
d. Nov 1776 [Glazinby Court],
Lazenby Court, Covent Garden,
Westminster, Middlesex, WC2E 9EB
/ Parish of St Martin in the Fields

Eleanor Beddle

b. abt 26 Feb 1745/46 from
settlement 1744-1745
d. bef 16 Mar 1785 ? Westminster,
Middlesex

Thomas Beedle

c. 8 Apr 1746 ? St Dunstan,
Stepney, London, E1 0NR / if it is
Thomas & Jane
m. 1742 Grosvenor Chapel, Mayfair,
Westminster, Middlesex / if it is
Thomas & Jane

Jane Polter
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Mary Ann Thorogood Scott

b. 3 Feb 1880 Limehouse,
Middlesex, E14 7JP / 45 Church
Row [Newell Street] Limehouse,
Stepney, London, E14 7JP
d. 11 Nov 1968 Hadleigh, Benfleet,
Essex, previously SS7 2EE / 667,
Lomdon Road, Hadleigh,
BENFLEET, Essex, SS7 2EE having
been living at 5 Glenwood Avenue,
Westcliff-on-Sea, SS0 9DJ

William Robert Scott Thorogood

b. 15 May 1841 St George in the
East parish, London. near E1 0BH /
St Paul District, Middlesex
m. bef 1859
m. 27 Feb 1865 St
Giles-without-Cripplegate, Fore
Street, Barbican, City of London,
EC2Y 8DA
d. 8 Apr 1910 Tuffnell, Islington

Stephen Scott Thorogood

b. 2 Oct 1846 St George in the East,
Cannon Street Road, London, E1
0BH
m. 14 May 1867
d. bet Jan and Mar 1901 ? Hackney /
?Jan-Mar 1901 56 Hackney 1b 305

Frederick Throughgood Robert
Scott

b. 23 Jun 1849 John Street, Mile
End, Old Town, Stepney, London /
E1 4LS or E1 2HD?
m. 28 Oct 1877 St George in the
East, Cannon Street Road, London,
E1 0BH
d. bet 2003 and 4 Aug 1882 at sea,
Armenian, off west coast of Denmark

William Silas Scott

b. 7 Jun 1823 Mile End Old Town,
Stepney, London
d. aft 1851 ?

James Stacey Scott

b. bef 17 Jun 1827 Mile End Old
Town, Stepney, London
d. bet Apr and Jun 1886 ? Hackney

Charlotte Unknown

b. bet 1795 and 1802 ? East End,
London
d. 16 Feb 1889 ? Bethnal Green
Workhouse, [Waterloo Road, now ...
Gardens], E2 9HX / ? 18
Collingwood Street, Bethnal Green,
E1 5RF - aged 93 - 1795-6

Stephen Philip Thoroughgood

b. 9 Oct 1815 Rochester, Kent, near
ME1 1SX
m. 24 Dec 1837 ? Whitechapel
d. 3 Dec 1874 Regent's Canal,
Maida Hill, London

Hannah Thoroughgood

b. 13 Feb 1817 Rochester, Kent,
near ME1 1SX
d. bet Jan and Mar 1881 Poplar,
Tower Hamlets

John Thoroughgood

b. 13 Apr 1819 Rochester, Kent,
near ME1 1SX
m. 2 Jun 1839 St Botolph
Bishopsgate, City of London, EC2M
3TL
d. bet 1871 and 1881

Mary Ann Thorogood

b. 27 Dec 1820 Rochester, Kent,
near ME1 1SX
d. 16 Nov 1898 Islington, London

Samuel Thoroughgood

b. bef 29 Jun 1823 Rochester, Kent,
near ME1 1SX
m. bet Oct and Dec 1853 Lambeth,
Surrey
m. 16 Nov 1845 St Leonard,
Shoreditch High Street, Hackney,
London, E1 6JN
d. bet Oct and Dec 1912 West Ham

Sarah Thoroughgood

b. bef 5 Mar 1826 Rochester, Kent,
near ME1 1SX
m. 16 Jun 1844 Shoreditch
m. 26 Jan 1990 St James the Great,
331 Bethnal Green Rd, London, E2
6LJ
d. aft Apr 1891 Kensington

Thomas Thorogood

b. bef 14 Jun 1784 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
m. 7 Feb 1809 ?? Fyfield, Essex

John Thorogood

b. bef 12 Mar 1786 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
m. 8 Nov 1825 St
Botolph's-without-Aldersgate,
Aldersgate Street, City of London,
EC1A 4EU
d. aft 1861

Philip Stephen Thorogood

b. bef 25 Nov 1787 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
m. 22 Apr 1815 St Botolph
Bishopsgate, City of London, EC2M
3TL
d. 29 Dec 1855 West Smithfield,
London

Mary Thorogood

b. bef 11 Oct 1789 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
d. bef 23 Jul 1828
Havering-atte-Bower, Essex

William Thorogood

b. bef 17 Apr 1796 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
m.  ? Ongar, Essex
d. bet 1851 and 1861 ?

Susanna Thorogood

b. bef 3 Jun 1798 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

Hannah Thorogood

b. bef 15 Dec 1799 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

John Thorogood

b. bef 7 May 1759 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

William Thorogood

b. bef 28 Jan 1761 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
d. bef 2 Feb 1770 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

Thomas Thorogood

b. bef 28 Apr 1762 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
d. bef 24 Sep 1824 Writtle, Essex,
near CM1 3DT / abode at time of
burial

Philip Thorogood

b. bef 29 Nov 1763 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
d. bef 20 Jun 1781 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

John Thorogood

b. bef 24 Apr 1734 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
d.  Chipping Ongar, Essex

Mary Thurgood

b. bef 18 Jun 1735 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

Robert Thurgood

b. bef 23 Feb 1737 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
d. bef 25 Apr 1743 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

Ann Thurgood

b. bef 2 Feb 1741 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
d. bet 1742 and 1754

Sarah Thurgood

b. bef 5 Feb 1705/06 Chipping
Ongar, Essex
m. 30 Mar 1731
m. 18 Apr 1748 Bobbingworth, Essex

Mary Thurogood

b. bef 1 Mar 1707/08 Chipping
Ongar, Essex
m. 17 Apr 1733 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

John Thorogood

b. bef 11 Sep 1709 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
d.  Chipping Ongar, Essex

John Througood

b. bef 1688 ?? / not a descendant of
Jeffrey?
m. 21 Sep 1703 St Nicholas,
Kelvedon Hatch, Essex, CM14 5TS
d. bef 20 Feb 1753 Chipping Ongar,
Essex / ? Does "m" imply wife still
alive? If so not 20-Feb-1753.

?Jain Throughgood

b. bef 1693
m. 9 Jun 1709 Kelvedon Hatch,
Essex

Unknown Tgood

(---) Unknown

Thomas ffoster

b. 20 May 1655 High Ongar, Essex

Anthony ffoster

b. 2 Jul 1657 High Ongar, Essex

Elizabeth ffoster

b. bef 18 Aug 1669 High Ongar,
Essex

Sarah ffoster

b. bef 27 May 1672 High Ongar,
Essex
d. bet 1733 and 1738 Chipping
Ongar, Essex

Thomas ffoster

m. 21 Nov 1653 St Mary, High
Ongar, Essex, CM5 9NQ
d. bef 18 May 1686 High Ongar,
Essex

Elizabeth Harwood

b. bef 9 Nov 1630 Chipping Ongar,
Essex
d. bet 1682 and 1683 High Ongar,
Essex

Marye Harwood

b. bef 19 Aug 1632 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

Jone Harwood

b. bef 18 May 1634 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

Jane Harwood

b. bef 12 Mar 1635/36 Chipping
Ongar, Essex

Anne Harwood

b. 4 Feb 1637/38
d. bef 15 Mar 1637/38 Chipping
Ongar, Essex

Anne Harwood

b. bef 16 Feb 1638/39 Chipping
Ongar, Essex
d. bef 25 May 1639 ? Chipping
Ongar, Essex

Margaret Harwood

b. bef 24 Aug 1641 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

Dulcibella Harwood

b. bef 14 Feb 1643 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

Anthony Harwood

d. bef 1 Mar 1665 ?? Little Waltham,
Essex

Elizabeth Unknown

d. 1656 ?? Little Waltham, Essex /
?? Elizabeth Hayward, see see
Anthonie too

Mary Unknown

Jane Unknown

Mary Willsheire

b. bet 1761 and 1762
d. bef 15 Apr 1838 Mile End Old
Town, London / abode at time of
burial

Joseph Willsheire

d. bef 26 Sep 1806 Chipping Ongar,
Essex

Mary Unknown

Thomas Simpson

b. bef Mar 1780 City of London?

Elizabeth Ann Simpson

b. bef 6 Jul 1781 City of London?

Robert Marr Simpson

b. bef Aug 1782 City of London?

Anne Simpson

b. bef 1 Jun 1785 City of London
d. Oct 1836 City of London

Thomas Simpson

Elizabeth Unknown

George Spall

b. 24 Feb 1816 Bury Saint Edmunds,
Suffolk
d. bef 16 May 1816 Bury Saint
Edmunds, Suffolk / aged 11 weelks

?? Jemima Spall

b. abt Mar 1819
d. Oct 1819 Bury Saint Edmunds,
Suffolk

George Thomas Frederic
?Harold? Spall

b. 18 Sep 1819 Bury Saint Edmunds,
Suffolk
m. 31 May 1840 Shoreditch,
Middlesex
d. 6 Sep 1889 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire

Fanny Susannah Spall

b. 9 Jan 1821 Bury Saint Edmunds,
Suffolk
d. bet Jul and Sep 1848 ? Edmonton

Richard Harrald Spall

b. 6 Dec 1823 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. 4 Jun 1855 Marylebone
d. bet Jan and Mar 1880 Marylebone

??? Hannah Spall

b. 1824
d. Dec 1826 Bury Saint Edmunds,
Suffolk

George ?Griggs? Spall

b. 17 Jul 1786 ? Woodbridge, Suffolk
/ IGI guess
m. 15 Jan 1816 Bury Saint Edmunds,
Suffolk
d. 16 Sep 1840 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire

? John Spall

b. abt 1759 Dallinghoo, Suffolk
m. 16 Mar 1778 Dallinghoo, Suffolk
d. 27 Nov 1838 Woodbridge, Suffolk
/ aged 82

? Hannah SMITH

b. abt 1763 Dallinghoo, Suffolk
d. bef 29 Dec 1845 Woodbridge,
Suffolk / I had it down as
Woodbridge, Essex but assume it is
Suffolk

Martha ?Frances? Harrald

b. bef 31 Jul 1800 ? Lawshall,
Suffolk
d. 28 Dec 1855 Bury Saint Edmunds,
Suffolk

William Harrald

b. 17 Feb 1795 Lawshall, Suffolk

Stephen ? Harrold

Martha ? Pawsey
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Edward Spall

b. bef 25 Oct 1840 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire / says IGI
d. bet Oct and Dec 1840 Edmonton,
Middlesex

William Spall

b. bef 30 Apr 1843 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. 7 Mar 1868 Pancras
d. bet Oct and Dec 1883 London

Eliza Caroline Spall

b. 20 Sep 1845 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
d. 20 Jan 1919 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex, SS2 5JF / 74 Wimborne
Road, Southend on Sea, SS2 5JF

George Frederick Spall

b. bef 9 Jan 1848 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. bet Jan and Mar 1907 West Ham,
Essex
d. bet Oct and Dec 1915 West Ham,
Essex

Jane Spall

b. bef 10 Feb 1850 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
d. bet Oct and Dec 1851 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire

Frederick Spall

b. bef 14 Nov 1852 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire / says IGI
d. bet Jan and Mar 1855 Edmonton,
Middlesex

Harry Spall

b. bef 19 Dec 1854 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
d. bet Jan and Mar 1855 Edmonton,
Middlesex

Harriett Jemima Spall

b. bef 3 Feb 1856 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. 12 Mar 1876 Shoreditch
d. bet Apr and Jun 1928 West Ham,
Essex

Thomas Harrald Spall

b. 3 Mar 1826 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. 12 May 1850 Lambeth, Surrey /
St John the Evangelist

?? Mary Spall

b. 1828
d. Nov 1837 Cheshunt, Hertfordshire

Elizabeth Mary Spall

b. 19 Apr 1828 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire

Jemimah Catherine Spall

b. 12 Feb 1831 Bury Saint Edmunds,
Suffolk
m. 15 Apr 1853 Stoke Newington,
London

Susannah Agnes Spall

b. 8 Sep 1833 Waltham Cross,
Cheshunt, Hertfordshire
d. Oct 1844

Frederick James Harrold Spall

b. 20 Mar 1836 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
d. Sep 1844

Martha Sophia Spall

b. bef 25 Oct 1840 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. 20 Aug 1860 E London

? Sophia Eliza Lipri Davis

b. bef 25 Sep 1814 St Pancras,
London district
d. bet Jan and Mar 1887 Wellingbro,
Bedforshire

? James Davis

b. bef 25 Sep 1814 St Pancras,
London district
m. 17 Sep 1839 ?? Hertingbury,
Hertfordshire ??

Jarman Davis

b. bef 8 Feb 1816 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. bet Apr and Jun 1842
Whitechapel, London
d. bet Jan and Mar 1892 Pancras

Marianne Davis

b. bef 24 Dec 1817 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. bet Jul and Sep 1841 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. bet Oct and Dec 1862 Edmonton,
Middlesex

Eliza Davis

b. bef 23 Jan 1820 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire, near EN8 9FG
d. 23 Nov 1859 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire

William Davis

b. bef 28 Oct 1821 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire

Caroline Davis

b. bef 25 Apr 1824 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. bet Jul and Sep 1845 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. bet Jul and Sep 1854 ? Edmonton

Maria Davis

b. bet 1828 and 1829 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
m. bet Jan and Mar 1849 London
d. bet Oct and Dec 1889 ? Pancras
?

Harriet Davis

b. bet 1831 and 1832 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire

James Davis

b. bet 1781 and 19 Oct 1783
Boreham, Essex
m. bef 1816
d. 11 Apr 1853 Cheshunt, Waltham
Cross, Hertfordshire

Mary Davis

b. bef 1 Aug 1785 Boreham, Essex
d. 1785 ? or her mother

? Daniel Davis

b. bef 1 Apr 1787 Boreham, Essex

James Davis

m. 29 Oct 1782 Boreham, Essex

?? William Davis

Mary Unknown

d. bef 3 Aug 1785 ? or her daughter

Jane Venables

b. bet 1785 and 1790 Cheshunt,
Hertfordshire
d. 11 Jan 1869 Turner's Hill,
Cheshunt, Hertfordshire

? Ann Maria Unknown

b. abt 1792

? Ann Unknown

b. abt 1794

John? Venables

b. bef 14 Mar 1752 Stevenage,
Hertfordshire

Thomas? Venables

b. bef 17 Feb 1753 Stevenage,
Hertfordshire

?Daniel? Venables

b. bef 19 Oct 1755 Stevenage,
Hertfordshire
m. 21 Nov 1785 ? Stevenage,
Hertfordshire
d. bef Jun 1837

?? Ann Venables

b. abt 1765

?? Mary Venables

b. abt 1767

Thomas Venables

Rose Unknown

? James Hill

b. bef 8 Feb 1761 Chipping Barnet,
Hertfordshire

? Benjamin Hill

b. bef 4 Mar 1762 Chipping Barnet,
Hertfordshire
m. 26 Oct 1788 ?? St Stephen St
Albans

? Elizabeth Hill

b. bef 21 Jun 1763 Chipping Barnet,
Hertfordshire

Jane ?Hill?

b. bef 28 Jan 1765 ? Chipping
Barnet, Hertfordshire
d. 17 Jul 1846 Hatfield, Hertfordshire

? Martha Hill

b. bef 18 Aug 1766 Chipping Barnet,
Hertfordshire

? Hannah Hill

b. bef 2 Jan 1768 Chipping Barnet,
Hertfordshire

James Hill

m. 27 Nov 1762 ? St Stephen St
Albans?

Elizabeth Fletcher

b. bef 2 May 1736 St Stephens,
Saint Albans, Hertfordshire

Sarah Fletcher

b. bef 16 Mar 1739 St Stephens,
Saint Albans, Hertfordshire

Mary Fletcher

b. bef 7 Mar 1741 St Stephens, Saint
Albans, Hertfordshire

Elizabeth ?Fletcher?

b. bef 29 Apr 1744 ? Saint
Stephens, Saint Albans,
Hertfordshire

Gabriel Fletcher

b. bef 21 Dec 1746 St Stephens,
Saint Albans, Hertfordshire

William Fletcher

Susanna Unknown

John Norman

b. bef 20 Oct 1728 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

Robert Norman

b. bef 21 Aug 1730 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon
m. 15 Feb 1757 Tawstock, Devon
d. 12 Sep 1804 High Bickington,
Devon

John Norman

b. bef 5 Oct 1684 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon
d. bef 24 May 1685 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

John Norman

b. bef 31 Oct 1686 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

George Norman

b. bef 7 Oct 1688 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

Mary Norman

b. bef 3 May 1691 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

William Norman

b. bef 9 Jul 1693 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

Richard Norman

b. bef 22 Sep 1700 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon
m. 13 Apr 1725 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon
d. bef 7 May 1734 ? St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

Margaret Norman

b. bef 10 Jan 1648 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

George Norman

b. bef 27 Dec 1649 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

John Norman

b. bef 12 Jan 1652 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Nathaniel Norman

b. 31 Jan 1654 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Richard Norman

b. 4 Jan 1656 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon
m. 6 Jun 1683 St Giles in the Wood,
Devon

Mathew Norman

b. bef 9 Jun 1658 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon
m. 18 Dec 1683 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon
d. bef 17 Dec 1731 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

Pasca Norman

b. bef 6 Jan 1616 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

Richard Norman

b. bef 20 Jan 1622 ? St Giles in the
Wood, Devon
m. 10 Dec 1646 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Unknown Norman

b. bef 3 Apr 1625 St Giles in the
Wood, Devon

? William Norman

m. 26 Sep 1650 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Richard Norman

b. bef 20 Nov 1580 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon
m. 2 Sep 1615 St Giles in the Wood,
Devon

John Norman

b. bef 25 Oct 1584 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Lost Norman

b. bef 12 Dec 1584 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Thomas Norman

b. bef 19 Nov 1587 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon
m. 1 Nov 1641 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon
d. 11 Jan 1654 ? Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Alexander Norman

b. bef 17 Feb 1551 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon
d. bef 18 Apr 1627 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Ralphe Norman

b. bef 18 Dec 1555 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon
d. bef 4 Feb 1556 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Christopher Norman

(---) Unknown

Anne Unknown

d. bef 30 Oct 1615 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Margaret Alford

b. abt 1593 ? St Giles in the Wood,
Devon ?

Susan Dinham

Salomy Furse

Ann Vawdon

b. bef 16 Jan 1698 South Tawton,
Devon

Robert Vawden

Elizabeth Unknown
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Antonia French

Christopher Norman French

Catharine Elizabeth Norman

b. bet Oct and Dec 1854 Fulham,
Middlesex / GRO Births Oct-Dec
1854 Norman Catherine Elizabeth
Kensington 1a106
d. 28 Feb 1861 Pancras, Islington,
Middlesex / GRO Deaths Jan-Mar
1861 Norman Catherine Elizabeth
Pancras 1b18, informant Louisa Viner

William Norman

b. 22 Feb 1856 Fulham, Middlesex
m. 27 Jan 1878 Camden Town,
Middlesex
d. 29 Mar 1939 City, London

Matilda Sophia Norman

b. bet Jan and Mar 1858 Pancras,
London
m. 11 May 1891 Kentish Town,
Middlesex
m. 21 Jul 1907 Upper Holloway,
Islington, London / bigamous
marriage
d. 5 Sep 1932 Hammersmith
Hospital, North Hammersmith,
London / GRO Deaths Jul-Sep 1932
Pushee Matilda 74 Hammersmith 1a
229

Henry George Norman

b. 5 Jan 1861 Camden Town,
Middlesex
m. 13 May 1883 Islington
d. 1934 ??? Islington, Middlesex

Elizabeth Norman

b. bet Oct and Dec 1862 Camden
Town, Middlesex
m. 25 Apr 1886 Hornsey Rise,
Edmonton
d. aft 1911 name too common

Emily Norman

b. bet Oct and Dec 1864 St Pancras,
London district
d. bet Apr and Jun 1873 ? Pancras

Margaret Norman

b. 14 Jan 1867 Kentish Town,
Middlesex
m. 26 Dec 1888 Islington, Middlesex
d. 26 Jan 1955 Edmonton, Middlesex
/ aged 88

Annie Norman

b. bet Apr and Jun 1868 Kentish
Town, Middlesex
m. 6 Nov 1892 Emmanuel, Holloway,
Islington, Middlesex
d. 1896 ? Shoreditch

Isabella Norman

b. abt Feb 1870 Kentish Town,
Middlesex
d. bet Apr and Jun 1871 Kentish
Town, Middlesex

Richard Norman

b. bef 6 May 1830 Abbotsmarsh,
Burrington, Devon
m. 30 Oct 1853 Fulham, Middlesex
d. 31 Jan 1898 Upper Holloway,
Islington, London

Mary Catherine Norman

b. bef 20 Nov 1832 Burrington,
Devon / Libetton
m. bet Jul and Sep 1866 Islington
d. bet Jan and Feb 1870 Pancras

Elizabeth Norman

b. bef 22 Mar 1835 Burrington,
Devon / In the town

Margaret Norman

b. bef 30 Jan 1837 Burrington, Devon
/ In the town
m. bet Oct and Dec 1867 St
Thomas, Devon?
d. 22 Nov 1896 Kentish Town

Sarah Norman

b. bef 30 Jan 1837 Burrington, Devon
/ In the town

William Maynard Norman

b. bef 28 Apr 1839 Burrington, Devon
/ Northcott Cottage
m. bet Jul and Sep 1866 Pancras,
Islington, Middlesex
d. bet Apr and Jun 1894 Fulham

John Norman

b. bet Oct and Dec 1841 Burrington,
Devon
m. bet Jul and Sep 1867 Islington
d. bet Oct and Dec 1922 St Pancras,
London district

Sophie/a Norman

b. abt 1844 Burrington, Devon
d. 1857 Doddiscombsleigh, Devon

Mary Ann Norman

b. abt 1846 Burrington, Devon
m. 4 May 1873 Pancras
m. 15 Aug 1882 Pancras
d. bet Oct and Dec 1921 Pancras

Emily Norman

b. abt 1850
d. 1858 Doddiscombleigh, Devon

Richard Norman

b. bef 5 Jun 1804 High Bickington,
Devon
m. 31 Dec 1829 Burrington, Devon
d. 14 Mar 1869 Doddiscombsleigh,
Devon

JohnX Norman

b. bef 5 Jun 1804 High Bickington,
Devon
d. bet Jan and Mar 1881 ? Ulverston,
Lancashire / Could this be his death
Jan-Mar 1888 at age 78 - born
1809-10 [1881-1891]

Robert Norman

b. bef 10 Jul 1757 High Bickington,
Devon
m. 2 Apr 1786 ? Bishop's Hull,
Somerset
m. 27 Mar 1794 ? St Giles in the
Wood, Devon
d. 3 Oct 1831 High Bickington, Devon

John Norman

b. bef 7 Nov 1759 High Bickington,
Devon
m. 9 Nov 1803 Chumleigh, Devon,
England
d. 16 Jun 1836 High Bickington,
Devon / Gratley

Ann Vawdon

b. bef 7 Apr 1702 South Tawton,
Devon
m. 13 Feb 1729 Roborough by
Torrington, Devon

Susannah Vodden

b. bef 19 Jan 1704 South Tawton,
Devon

Rachel Gill

b. bef 22 Sep 1734 High Bickington,
Devon
d. bef 23 Sep 1760 High Bickington,
Devon

Robert Gyll

Jane Unknown

Mary Webber

b. bef 26 Apr 1769 ? Chulmeigh,
Devon
d. bef Jun 1836

George Webber

William Webber

? Grace Webber

Margaret Maynard

b. bef 11 Apr 1803 Burrington,
Devon
d. 15 May 1874 Kilburn, Middlesex

? Mary Ann Maynard

Mary Maynard

b. abt 1811 Burrington, Devon

John Maynard

b. abt 1811

Sarah Maynard

b. bet 1812 and 1813 Burrington,
Devon
m. bet Jan and Mar 1838 South
Molton, Devon

William Maynard

m. 5 Aug 1800 Chawleigh, Devon
d. bef 1837

Catherine Heywood

b. abt 1775 Sandford, Devon
d. 6 Jun 1864 High Bickington, Devon

Matilda Viner

b. bef 1 Sep 1833 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
d. 21 Jun 1915 Upper Holloway,
Islington, London, N19 3EQ

Charity Viner

b. bef 4 Jan 1835 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
m. bet Jul and Sep 1865 St Pancras,
London district
d. 1899 Pancras

Mary Viner

b. bef 15 Jan 1837 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
m. bet Jan and Mar 1863 Bath,
Somerset
d. bet Jan and Mar 1911 Bath,
Somerset

Isabella Viner

b. bet Oct and Dec 1838 Acton
Turville, Gloucestershire / GRO
Births Oct-Dec 1838 Viner Isabella
Chipping Sodburyy Vol 11 Page 210

John Viner

b. 16 Jun 1840 Acton Turville,
Hawkesbury, Chipping Sodbury,
Gloucestershire / GRO Chipping
Sodbury
d. bet Apr and Jun 1924 Bath,
Somerset

Anna Viner

b. bet 1842 and 1843 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
m. bet Oct and Dec 1869 Chipping
Sodbury, Gloucestershire
d. aft 1911

? George Viner

b. abt 1797 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
m. 31 Dec 1829
d. 1882 Chipping Sodbury,
Gloucestershire / says Tony Norman

? David Viner

b. bet 1801 and 1802 Littleton Drew,
Wiltshire
d. 1874 Chipping Sodbury,
Gloucestershire / says Tony Norman

Sarah Viner

b. bet 1802 and 1803 Littleton Drew,
Wiltshire
d. 1867 Chipping Sodbury,
Gloucestershire / says Tony Norman

Thomas Viner

b. bet 1810 and 1812 Littleton Drew,
Wiltshire
m. 21 Apr 1833 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
d. 14 May 1887 Badminton,
Gloucestershire / aged 77

James Viner

b. bet 1812 and 1813 Littleton Drew,
Wiltshire
d. 1865 Chipping Sodbury,
Gloucestershire / says Tony Norman

??? Jane Viner

b. abt 1811

Hanner Vyner

b. abt Jun 1773 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

Thomas Viner

b. abt Jan 1775 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
m. 4 Feb 1795 Tetbury,
Gloucestershire
d. 24 Feb 1838 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

Joseph Viner

b. abt Jul 1777 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

Joseph Viner

b. abt Oct 1778 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

Matilda Viner

b. abt Feb 1779 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

Richard Viner

b. abt Aug 1781 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

Gabriel Viner

b. abt Jun 1785 Tormarton,
Gloucestershire

Gabriel Viner

b. bet 1747 and 1749 ? Tormarton,
Gloucestershire
m. 7 Oct 1772 Tormarton,
Gloucestershire
d. 7 Nov 1839 Alderley, Upton in the
Marsh, Hawkesbury Upton,
Gloucestershire

? Gabriel Viner

b. abt 1720 ? Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

Charles Viner

b. abt 1714 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

Charles Viner

b. abt 1686 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

Charles Vynor

Joane Unknown

Mary Unknown

Elizabeth Turner

Catherine Holliday

b. bef 30 Oct 1768 Wiillesley,
Wiltshire
d. 27 Feb 1858 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

? James Holliday

b. abt 1765

? John Holliday

b. abt 1766

? James Holliday

b. abt 1772

? Thomas Holliday

b. abt 1772

? George Holliday

b. abt 1776

? James Holyday

? Katharine Unknown

Rebecca Lewis

b. abt 1813 Little Badminton,
Gloucestershire
d. 21 Feb 1893 Badminton,
Gloucestershire / aged 80

Sarah Lewis

b. bet 1821 and 1822 Wotton uder
Edge

? James Lewis

b. bet 1827 and 1828

? Elizabeth Lewis

b. bet 1833 and 1834

? Joseph Lewis

b. bet 1833 and 1834 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire

? John Lewis

b. bet 1784 and 1785 Malmesbury,
Wiltshire
d. bet 1851 and 1861

? Elizabeth Unknown

b. bet 1787 and 1788 Little
Badminton, Wiltshire
d. bet 1861 and 1871
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Charles Richard Norman

b. 9 Nov 1878 Hendon, N8 7BU / 10
Church Lane Hendon, N8 7BU
m. 25 Dec 1904 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. 23 Apr 1958 Portsmouth,
Hampshire

Grace Matilda Norman

b. 16 Jun 1880 Tottenham,
Middlesex
m. 25 Jun 1905 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. 17 Oct 1965 Finchley, Greater
London

William Howard Norman

b. 13 Jul 1882 Islington East
m. bet 1903 and 1904
d. 14 Jun 1953 Isleworth, Ealing,
Middlesex

Albert Edward Norman

b. 9 Jul 1884 Upper Holloway,
Islington, London
m. 22 May 1907 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. 4 Feb 1925 Rochford, Essex

Herbert John Norman

b. 3 Oct 1886 Hornsey, Middlesex
m. 19 Dec 1915 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. 1 Mar 1952 Southgate, Middlesex

Cecilia Maud Norman

b. 26 Oct 1890 Hornsey, Middlesex
m. 24 Sep 1916 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. 9 Feb 1980 Watford, Hertfordshire

Florence May Norman

b. 19 Nov 1892 Edmonton, Middlesex
m. 30 Nov 1913 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. 2 Mar 1974 Orpington, Bromley,
Kent

Rose Amelia Norman

b. 9 Feb 1895 Palmers Green,
London
m. 12 Feb 1916 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. bet 1973 and 1980 Canada

Ethel Alice Norman

b. 22 Dec 1899 Palmers Green,
London, N22 6UQ / Hornsey?
Palmers Green? N22 6UQ is a
preferred guess
m. 26 Dec 1919 Edmonton,
Middlesex
d. 8 Mar 1987 Widford, Hertfordshire

Ernest George Norman

b. 24 Nov 1901 Southgate, London
m. bet Oct and Dec 1927 Edmonton,
London
d. 28 Jan 1970 Enfield, London,
England

Charles Richard Norman

b. 8 Jul 1874 Kentish Town,
Middlesex
m. 16 May 1897 Islington
d. 23 Feb 1962 St Pancras, London
district

Charles Viner

b. bet 1846 and 1847 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
m. bet Jul and Sep 1897 Bath,
Somerset
m. bet Jul and Sep 1871 Bath,
Somerset
d. aft 1911

Harriet Viner

b. bet 1849 and 1850 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
d. aft 1911 ?

Lewis Viner

b. bet 1851 and 1852 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
m. bet Jul and Sep 1879 Eton
d. 1911 ?

Emily Viner

b. bet 1857 and 1858 Acton Turville,
Gloucestershire
d. aft 1911

Eliza Baker

b. 17 Oct 1854 Halesworth, Suffolk
d. 12 Jan 1925 Palmers Green,
Southgate, N13 4NN / 13 Broomfield
Cootages

Eliza Ralph

b. bet 1817 and 1818 Leiston,
Suffolk
m. bet Oct and Dec 1838 Blything,
Suffolk
d. bet Jul and Sep 1889 Blything,
Suffolk

George Ralph

b. bet 1825 and 1826 Suffolk
d. 14 Jul 1903 North St Pancras,
London / 6 Dunscombe Street, St
Pancras

Barnabas Ralph

b. bet 1826 and 1827 Walpole,
Suffolk
m. bet Jan and Mar 1848 Blything
d. Unknown disappears after 1861

John Ralph

b. bet 1787 and 1788 Leiston,
Suffolk
m. 8 May 1816 Benhall, Suffolk
d. 24 Jun 1856 Halesworth, Suffolk

not John Ralph

not Elizabeth Unknown

Sarah Bennett

b. bef 12 Sep 1779 ? Saxmundham,
Suffolk
d. bef 28 Sep 1817 Saxmundham,
Suffolk

Mary Bennett

b. bef 9 Apr 1782 Saxmundham,
Suffolk

Elizabeth Bennett

b. bef 7 Aug 1784 Saxmundham,
Suffolk

Anne Bennett

b. bef 28 Sep 1789 Saxmundham,
Suffolk

Letitia Bennett

b. bef 26 Apr 1791 Saxmundham,
Suffolk

Hannah Bennett

b. bef 29 Jul 1793 Benhall, Suffolk
d. 12 Sep 1868 Halesworth, Suffolk

William Bennett

b. bef 24 Jun 1795 Saxmundham,
Suffolk
d. bef 25 Apr 1830 Saxmundham,
Suffolk / aged 35

Charlotte Bennett

b. bef 11 Apr 1799 Saxmundham,
Suffolk
d. bef 10 May 1799 Saxmundham,
Suffolk

Charles Bennett

b. bef 31 Aug 1801 Saxmundham,
Suffolk

James Bennett

b. bef 14 Feb 1804 Saxmundham,
Suffolk
d. bef 21 Apr 1804 Saxmundham,
Suffolk

Samuel Bennett

b. 21 Apr 1806 Saxmundham, Suffolk

William Bennett

b. bef 24 Oct 1760 ? Southwold,
Suffolk / son of Cornelius & Sarah
m. 9 Aug 1779 Saxmundham
d. 21 Sep 1839 Saxmundham,
Suffolk / aged 81

? Cornelius Bonnet

? Sarah Unknown

Sarah Cutting

b. abt 1758
d. bef 28 Sep 1817 ? Saxmundham,
Suffolk / aged "39" could this be "59"
or is he buried elsewhere

Robert Baker

b. abt 19 Nov 1815 Halesworth,
Suffolk
m. bet Oct and Dec 1838 Blything,
Suffolk
d. bet Jul 1894 and Sep 1895
Blything, Suffolk

? Mary Baker

b. abt 7 Dec 1817 Halesworth,
Suffolk

? Susanna Baker

b. abt 30 Apr 1820 Halesworth,
Suffolk

? Charles Baker

b. abt 17 Jun 1822 Halesworth,
Suffolk

? Lydia Baker

b. abt 12 Oct 1823 Halesworth,
Suffolk

Thomas Baker

b. abt 11 Jul 1825 Halesworth,
Suffolk
d. Unknown ? between 1841 and
1851

Henry Charles Baker

b. bet 1828 and 1834 Halesworth,
Suffolk
m. bet Jul and Sep 1855 ? Blything,
Suffolk
d. bet Apr and Jun 1886 Blything,
Suffolk

Caroline Baker

b. 9 Apr 1831 Halesworth, Suffolk
d. 18 Sep 1871 Hackney, Middlesex

Aley Baker

b. bet 1835 and 1836 Suffolk
d. bet 1861 and 1871

Isaac Baker

b. abt 1795 Chediston, Suffolk
m. 12 Oct 1814 Halesworth, Suffolk
d. 14 Oct 1871 Chediston, Suffolk

Mary Baker

b. bet 1798 and 1809 Chediston,
Suffolk
m. bef 1830
d. bet Oct and Dec 1877 Chediston,
Suffolk

Isaac Baker

b. bef 16 Mar 1766 Wissett, Suffolk
m. 1787 Chediston, Suffolk / Boyds
Marriage Index
d. 7 Jan 1845 Halesworth, Suffolk

? Simon Baker

b. abt 9 Apr 1769 Wisset, Suffolk
m. 25 May 1790 Halesworth, Suffolk
bu. 23 Mar 1834 All Saints,
Mettingham, Suffolk ?

Isaac Baker

? John Baker

? John Issac

? Magdalene Unknown

? Elizabeth Unknown

Hannah Coan

b.  ? Framlingham, Suffolk, England

Hannah Nights

b. bef 7 Mar 1760 ? Frostenden,
Suffolk
d. 21 Jan 1839 Chediston, Suffolk

James Knights

b. abt 1724 Geldeston, Norfolk
m. 2 Nov 1749 Henstead, Suffolk

Sarah George

b. abt 1728 Geldeston, Norfolk

Sarah Moss

b. abt 1790 Halesworth, Suffolk
d. 2 Jun 1875 Halesworth, Suffolk

Unknown Moss

?? Sarah Unknown

???? Eliz Milward

b. bef 8 Jan 1712 Fawfield Head

??? Charles Milward

b. bef 1718 ??
m. 21 Feb 1757 Alstonefield,
Staffordshire

Moses Milward

b. bef 9 Jul 1721 Ridge,
Staffordshire
d. Jul 1735 Fernyford, Staffordshire

Arbella Milward

b. bef 17 May 1724 Fernyford,
Staffordshire
m. 17 Feb 1756 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire
d. bef 15 Jul 1758 ?

Aaron Milward

b. bef 26 Nov 1727 Fernyford,
Staffordshire
d. bef 21 Dec 1781 Mixon Mine,
Onecote, Staffordshire

Charles Milward

d. bef 12 Feb 1763 Longnor,
Staffordshire / ??

?? William ?Milward

Robert Middleton

m. 24 Aug 1678 Hope, Derbyshire
d. 31 Dec 1691 Bradwell, Derbyshire

Alice Milward

Alice Unknown

d. bef 9 Jan 1768 ? Longnor,
Staffordshire

Thomas Blackden

b. 1658 ? Flagg Derbyshire
m. 6 Aug 1683 ? Chelmorton,
Derbyshire
d. bef 7 Feb 1727 ? Flagg,
Derbyshire

? John Blackden

d. bef 30 Nov 1694
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Albert Edward William Norman

b. 26 Aug 1907 Wood Green,
Edmonton, Middlesex
m. bet Jul and Sep 1929 Rochford,
Essex
d. 18 Apr 1996 Nuneaton &
Bedworth

Kathleen Rose Doreen Norman

b. 18 Mar 1909 Willesden, Middlesex
d. 2 Aug 1994 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex, SS1 3BB / 25 Dungannon
Drive, Thorpe Bay, Essex, SS1 3NH

Ernest Raymond George Norman

b. 30 Jan 1911 Willesden, Middlesex
m. bet Oct and Dec 1934 Thanet
d. 14 Feb 1977 Bexhill, Kent

Percy Reginald Norman

b. 1 Apr 1913 Colney Hatch, Hendon
d. 22 Oct 1995 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex

Jack Milward Norman

b. 2 Dec 1919 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex
m. 23 Jan 1952 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex
d. 7 Jun 2006 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex

Frank Thomas Norman

b. 16 Jul 1921 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex
m. 2 Jun 1945 Mitcham, Surrey
d. 19 Dec 2010

John Solomon Milward

b. 5 Dec 1864 Whetstone, Friern
Barnet, Middlesex
m. 4 Mar 1884 Whetstone,
Middlesex
d. 9 Jun 1945 Worthing, Sussex

Elizabeth Blockley Milward

b. 6 Jul 1810 Edensor, Derbyshire
m. 9 Sep 1832 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 1845 Edensor, Derbyshire

Lucy Milward

b. 29 Oct 1811 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 30 May 1815 Edensor, Derbyshire

Helen Milward

b. 18 May 1813 Edensor, Derbyshire
m. 29 Sep 1842 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 30 Jun 1873 Edensor, Derbyshire

William Milward

b. 29 Jan 1815 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 29 Apr 1815 Edensor, Derbyshire

Jane Milward

b. 28 Jul 1816 Edensor, Derbyshire
m. 19 Jul 1858 Altrincham, Cheshire
d. 25 Feb 1892 Altrincham, Knutsford
Inferior, Cheshire

Joseph Milward

b. 2 Mar 1818 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 19 Dec 1821 Edensor, Derbyshire

Dorothy Milward

b. 17 Aug 1819 Edensor, Derbyshire
m. 29 Sep 1841 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. bef 10 Sep 1881 Skipton,
Yorkshire

Sarah Milward

b. 8 Jun 1821 Edensor, Derbyshire
m. 26 Oct 1856 Trinity Church, St
Marlebone, Middlesex
d. 16 May 1890 Aldershot, Surrey

James Milward

b. 8 Apr 1823 Edensor, Derbyshire
m. 4 Jan 1853 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 13 Dec 1894 Wirksworth,
Derbyshire

Caroline Lucy Milward

b. 6 Apr 1825 Edensor, Derbyshire
m. 25 Jul 1851 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 20 Sep 1910 Bakewell, Derbyshire

William Aaron Milward

b. 20 Sep 1828 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 1 Jan 1883 St Pancras, London
district

John Blockley Milward

b. bef 8 Apr 1832 Edensor,
Derbyshire
m. 1 Feb 1864 Friern Barnet,
Middlesex
d. 7 Apr 1885 Whetstone, Friern
Barnet, Middlesex, N20 0NB / 8
Solomons Terrace, High Road,
Whetstone, Finchley, Barnet,
Middlesex, N20 0NB

?? Gladys Milward

bu.  Thurrock, Essex

William Aaron Milward

b. bef 4 Feb 1781 Warslow,
Staffordshire
m. 24 Dec 1809 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 25 Jan 1849 Edensor, Derbyshire

Betty Milward

b. bef 23 Nov 1783 Warslow,
Staffordshire
m. 19 Jan 1807 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Aaron Blackton

b. bef 17 Oct 1753 Sheen,
Staffordshire
m. 29 Oct 1780 Alstonefield,
Staffordshire
d. 3 Nov 1823 Taddington,
Derbyshire

Jane Blagden

b. bef 24 May 1730 Flagg,
Derbyshire

Anne Blackden

b. bef 16 Mar 1731/32 Flagg,
Derbyshire
m. 19 Jul 1752 Sheen, Staffordshire

Margaret Blagden

b. bef 10 Aug 1735 Flagg,
Derbyshire
d. bef 30 Nov 1802

Ephraim Blackden

b. bef 8 Jul 1739 Flagg, Derbyshire

Allice Blackden

b. bef 22 Aug 1685 Flagg,
Derbyshire
d. bef 11 Jan 1727 ? Flagg,
Derbyshire

Lydia Blackden

b. bef 30 May 1697 Flagg,
Derbyshire

Ephraim Blackden

b. bef 17 Jul 1699 Flagg, Derbyshire
d. bef 29 Apr 1763 Flagg,
Derbyshire

Cornelius Blackden

b. bef 4 Oct 1702 Flagg, Derbyshire
d. bef 13 Feb 1767 Cowdale,
Derbyshire

? George Blackden

d. bef 2 Sep 1721 Flagg, Derbyshire

? Elias Blackden

b. abt 1662 Flagg, Derbyshire

? John Blackden

d. bef 30 Sep 1664 ? Chelmorton,
Derbyshire

Margaret Redfearne

b. abt 1660

Sarah Unknown

d. bef 18 Nov 1767 ? Flagg,
Derbyshire

Thomas Brundley

b. bef 31 Mar 1743 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

James Brundley

b. bef 25 Feb 1745 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

John Brundley

Anne Brindley

b. bef 29 Jul 1750 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Robert Brundley

Mary Brundley

b. bef 21 Jun 1754 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Dorothy Brundley

b. bef 2 Apr 1756 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire
d. bef 11 Feb 1837 Brook Side,
Buxton, Derbyshire

Sarah Brundley

Elizabeth Brundley

Martha Brundley

b. bef 23 Mar 1762 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Ellen Brindley

b. bef 10 May 1764 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

John Brundley

b. bef 12 Apr 1716 Hays, Alstonfield,
Staffordshire
d. bef 29 Aug 1773 Hees Gate,
Alstonfield, Staffordshire

William Brundley

b. bef 11 Jun 1719 Hays, Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Robert Brundley

b. bef 17 Jan 1725 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Robert Brundley

b. bef 26 Jun 1727 Hays, Alstonfield,
Staffordshire
d. 30 May 1751 ??? Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Mary Brundley

b. bef 31 Mar 1730 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Sarah Brundley

b. bef 25 Jun 1732 Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Edward Brindley

b. bef 25 May 1735 Hays,
Alstonfield, Staffordshire

Thomas Brundley

b. abt 1684 ??
d. bef 8 Jun 1759 ?? Alstonfield,
Staffordshire

Anne Unknown

b. abt 1688 ??
d. bef 9 Aug 1738 ? Hope,
Alstonfield, Staffordshire

Martha Unknown

d. bef 8 Feb 1793 ? Longnor,
Staffordshire

Barker John Blockley

b. abt Apr 1787 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 21 Nov 1867

Jane Blockley

b. abt Mar 1789 Edensor,
Derbyshire
d. 27 Mar 1839 Edensor, Derbyshire

John Blockley

b. abt Jun 1791 Edensor, Derbyshire

Joseph Blockley

b. abt Jun 1791 Edensor, Derbyshire

Betty Blockley

b. abt Jan 1793 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 25 Dec 1820 Edensor, Derbyshire

Samuel Blockley

b. abt Nov 1794 Edensor, Derbyshire

James Blockley

Robert Blockley

b. abt May 1799 Edensor,
Derbyshire

Lucy Blockley

b. abt Sep 1801 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 23 Oct 1825 Edensor, Derbyshire

John S Blockley

b. abt Oct 1756 Edensor, Derbyshire

Elizabeth Blockley

b. abt Jan 1759 Edensor, Derbyshire

Joseph Blockley

b. abt Jul 1762 Edensor, Derbyshire
m. 2 Jul 1786 Derby, Derbyshire
d. 18 Jan 1846 Edensor, Derbyshire

Sarah Blockley

b. abt 1715

Amy Blockley

b. abt 1718

Barker John Blockley

b. abt Sep 1720 Edensor,
Derbyshire
m. 27 Jun 1754 Edensor, Derbyshire
d. 15 Oct 1805 Edensor, Derbyshire

John Blockley

b. abt 1692
m. 20 Sep 1713 Chesterfield,
Derbyshire
d. abt 1724 Edensor

? John Blockley

b.  Heather, Leicestershire
m. 30 Oct 1688 Heather,
Leicestershire

? Elizabeth Buntingdale

Elizabeth Barker

b. bef 1702
d. abt 1768 Edensor

? Francis Or Henry Or John Or
Robert Barker

? Ann Or Anne Or Alicia Unknown

Jane Hutchinson

b. abt Nov 1725 ?
d. 20 Apr 1803 Edensor

? Francis Hutchinson

b. 1728

? Edward Hutchinson

c. 28 Sep 1707 Carsington,
Derbyshire
m. 30 Jan 1724 Carsington,
Derbyshire

Francis Hutchinson

b. abt 1703

Philip Hutchinson

b. abt 1704

John Hutchinson

b. abt 1705

Samuel Hutchinson

b. abt 1701

Jane Hutchinson

b. abt 1709

James Hutchinson

b. abt 1713

(---) ?SamuelOrWillHutchinson

? MaryOrEllen Unknown

? Lidia Scatergood

Lucy Ward

b. abt 1759
d. Oct 1828 Edensor, Derbyshire

Edward Solomon

b. bef 28 Nov 1731 Potterhanworth,
Lincolnshire
m. 15 May 1757 Fleet, Lincolnshire
d. bef 1 Apr 1792

John Solomon

b. abt Jun 1700 Potterhanworth,
Lincolnshire

William Solomon

b. abt Apr 1702 Potterhanworth,
Lincolnshire
m. 29 Mar 1730 Potterhanworth,
Lincolnshire
bu. May 1757 ? Potterhanworth,
Lincolnshire

William Solomon

m. 10 Sep 1699 Potterhanworth,
Lincolnshire
d. abt Feb 1727 ? Potterhanworth

William Solomon

b. abt Nov 1665 Pickworth,
Lincolnshire

Mary Unknown

Mary Taylor
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Katie Gertrude Dunmore Milward

b. 1 Nov 1884 Finchley, N12 9DT / 5
Stanton Terrace, Stanhope Road,
Finchley, Middlesex, N12 9DT
d. 1 Jan 1942 Hitchin, Hertfordshire

John Blockley Milward

b. 15 Dec 1885 Barnet, [Middlesex],
London, HA8 0AU ?
m. 9 Dec 1908 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex
d. 11 Oct 1968 Southend-on-Sea,
Essex

Raymond George Milward

b. bet Jan and Mar 1888 Hendon,
Middlesex
d. 3 Mar 1906 Worthing, Sussex

Elizabeth Jane Milward

b. 22 Apr 1866 Whetstone, Finchley,
Middlesex
m. 16 Oct 1887 Hammersmith,
Middlesex
m. 19 Oct 1897 Pancras, London
d. bet Apr and Jun 1955
Wandsworth, London

William James Milward

b. 26 Feb 1868 Whetstone, Finchley,
Middlesex
d. 7 Oct 1870 Friern Barnet,
Middlesex

Lucy Helen Milward

b. 9 May 1869 Whetstone, Finchley,
Middlesex
d. 4 Nov 1870 Friern Barnet,
Middlesex

Edgar Milward

b. 15 Mar 1872 Friern Barnet,
Middlesex
d. 26 Apr 1875 Whetstone, Finchley,
Middlesex

George Henry Milward

b. 1 Oct 1876 Whetstone, Middlesex
m. 18 Jan 1900 Finchley
d. 20 Jan 1909 North Finchley,
Middlesex

Gertrude Eliza Milward

b. 20 Jun 1880 Whetstone, Finchley,
Barnet, Middlesex
m. 20 Apr 1908 Croydon, Surrey
d. 20 Jun 1923 Croydon, Surrey

Eliza Solomon

b. 26 Nov 1841 Whetstone,
Middlesex
d. 7 May 1899 Isolation Hospital,
Barnet, Hertfordshire / 8 Solomons
Terrace, Whetstone. Middlesex

James Solomon

b. 7 Jan 1844 Finchley, Middlesex
m. 2 Aug 1871 Friern Barnet,
Midlesex
d. 21 Jun 1918 North Finchley,
Middlesex

Mary Shelton Solomon

b. 28 Dec 1846 Whetstone, Finchley,
Middlesex
d. 12 Sep 1850 Whetstone, Finchley,
Middlesex

Lucy Solomon

b. 17 Jan 1849 Whetstone,
Middlesex
m. 20 Mar 1871 Deptford, Kent &
Surrey
d. 13 Aug 1884 Ramsgate, Kent

? Edward Solomon

d. bef 26 Mar 1812 Leicester,
Leicestershire

James Solomon

b. 15 Sep 1810 Leicester,
Leicestershire
d. bef 14 Jun 1812 Leicester,
Leicestershire

Lucy Solomon

b. bef 1813 Leicester, Leicestershire
m. 9 Oct 1834 St Mary Islington,
Upper Street, Canonbury, London,
N1 2TX

Edward Solomon

b. bef 28 Jan 1815 Leicester,
Leicestershire
m. 23 Dec 1839 Islington
d. aft 1891 ?

James Solomon

b. bef 28 Apr 1817
Donington-in-Holland, Lincolnshire
m. 14 Oct 1839 Islington, Middlesex
d. 11 Sep 1858 Whetstone, Friern
Barnet, Middlesex / Hungerdown
Lane (later Station Road)

James Solomon

b. bef 20 Jul 1783 Pickworth,
Lincolnshire
m. 5 Dec 1809 Donington in Holland,
Lincolnshire
d. bet 1817 and 1841

Edvardus Solomon

John Solomon

b. 19 Oct 1786
d. bef 1790

Abigail Solomon

b. 13 May 1787
d. abt Jun 1802

John Solomon

Edward Solomon

b. abt 1758
m. 10 Sep 1782 Pickworth,
Lincolnshire
d. 8 Feb 1816 Pickworth,
Lincolnshire

Edwardus Solomon

b. abt 1758

Abigail Solomon

Elizabeth Solomon

b. abt 1763
m. 23 May 1785 Somerby
d. Nov 1791

William Solomon

b. 1766 Pickworth, Lincolnshire
m. 21 Jul 1789 Pickworth,
Lincolnshire
d. 1798

Johannes Solomon

Thomas Solomon

b. Jan 1773 Pickworth, Lincolnshire
d. 1818 Fosdyke, Lincolnshire

Abigail Solomon

b. abt 1736 Potterhanworth,
Lincolnshire
d. 1737 Potterhanworth, Lincolnshire

William Solomon

b. abt 1739 Potterhanworth,
Lincolnshire

Abigail Stevenson

? Frances Hodson

? Ann Hodson

b. bef 3 Jun 1725 Holbeach,
Lincolnshire

Mary Hudson

b. bef 5 Sep 1732 ? Holbeach.
Lincolnshire

? Thomas Hodgson

b. abt 1693 Holbeach, Lincolnshire

Thomas Hodgson

b. abt 1679 Holbeach, Lincolnshire

? James Hodgson

? Mary Unknown

d. 1732

Mary Dickinson

b. abt 1751
d. 8 May 1813 Pickworth,
Lincolnshire

Mary Shelton

b. bet 1782 and 1783 Donington,
Lincolnshire
d. 7 May 1865 Clerkenwell, EC1V
7JW

Henry Crow

b. abt 1809 Hope under Dinmore,
Herefordshire

Elizabeth Crow

b. abt 1811 Hope under Dinmore
(Newton?), Herefordshire
d. 29 Oct 1885 Whetstone, Friern
Barnet, Middlesex

Mary Crowe

b. abt 1815 Hope under Dinmore,
Herefordshire

Ann Crow

b. bet 1817 and 1818 Croft Newton,
Herefordshire

William Crow

b. abt 1778
m. 30 May 1808 Canon Pyon,
Herefordshire
d. 5 Mar 1837 Leominster,
Herefordshire

Ann Phillips

b. bet 1785 and 1786 Canon Pyon,
Herefordshire
d. 7 Jan 1862 Leominster,
Herefordshire

Henry Phillips

? Henry Phillips

m. 11 Oct 1740 Leominster,
Herefordshire

? Mary Perks

Mary Unknown

b. abt 1755
d. 9 Feb 1818 Hope under Dinmore
?

John Raymond Dunmore

b. bef 22 Apr 1810 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
m. 8 Oct 1839 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
d. 2 Feb 1893 Plaistow, West Ham,
Essex

Robert Dunmore

b. bef 21 Jun 1812 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
d. bef 26 Sep 1841 ? St Mary,
Islington

Mary Dunmore

b. bef 9 Oct 1814 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
m. 10 Dec 1835 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Jane Dunmore

b. bef 22 Mar 1818 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
d. bef 27 Jun 1827 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Daniel Dunmore

Daniel Dunmore

b. bet 1779 and 1781 not Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
m. 11 Oct 1804 Huntingdon,
Huntingdonshire
d. bef 23 Aug 1836 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Unknown Dunmore

William Raymond

b. bef 7 Oct 1781 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Mary Rayment

b. bef 20 Apr 1783 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
d. 25 May 1862 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Elizabeth Raymond

Kitty Rayment

Ann Rayment

Sarah Raymond

John Rayment

b. bef 7 Oct 1792 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Robert Rayment

b. bef 15 Mar 1795 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Jane Rayment

b. bef 8 Oct 1797 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
m. 31 May 1819 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

John Raymond

b. bet 1751 and 1755 ? Glatton,
Huntingdonshire
d. 22 Dec 1839 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

?? John Raymond

?? Mary Annrell

Mary Unknown

b. bet 1755 and 1756 ??
d. bef 13 Apr 1831 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

? Mary Millward

John Millward

b. abt 1775 ?? Bottisham,
Cambridgeshire
m. 18 Apr 1796 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. bef 23 Sep 1821 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

? Alice Millward

? Nicholas Millward

? James Millard

? Martha Millward

b. abt May 1785 Bottisham,
Cambridgeshire

? William Millar

m. 1770 Pampisford,
Cambridgeshire

Hannah Seabroke

??? Mary Garner

b. bet 1735 and 1745 ?? Doddington,
Cambridge
d. 19 Nov 1735 Benwick??
Doddington, Cambridge

George Garner

b. abt Nov 1737 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
m. 14 Feb 1760 Doddington,
Cambridgeshire
d. abt Mar 1776 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire

John Garner

m. 8 Oct 1734 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire
d. Dec 1759 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Elizabeth Hall

b. abt Nov 1718 ? Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. abt Aug 1755 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

? Elizabeth Hall

b. abt Nov 1718 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. abt Oct 1719 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

? Mary Hall

b. bef 1719 ? Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. abt Nov 1719 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

? Mary Hall

b. abt Jan 1722 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

? Nicholas Hall

m. 30 Sep 1717 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. abt Apr 1729 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

? Ann Dann

d. abt Jun 1731 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
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Morgan Kiel French

Sky Trillium French

Kit Holly French

John Millward Dunmore

b. 19 Feb 1841 St George Hanover
Square Middlesex
d. bet 1855 and 1858 ?
Peterborough - Brixworth

Mary Ann Dunmore

b. 24 Nov 1842 Northamptonshire /
Winwick, Huntingdonshire
m. 9 Mar 1862 Marylebone
d. bet Jul and Sep 1901 Barnet,
Hertfordshire

Elizabeth Dunmore

b. 10 Jul 1846 Marylebone
m. 31 Aug 1876 Marylebone
d. bet Jan and Mar 1910 ? Islington,
Middlesex / GRO Deaths Jan-Mar
1910 - 63 - Islington Vol 1b Page 94

Daniel Dunmore

b. 4 Oct 1848 St Johns Wood,
London parish
m. bet Oct and Dec 1895 ? Guildford
d. bet Jan and Mar 1930 Old
Weston, Huntingdonshire

Sarah Ann Dunmore

b. 23 Jan 1851 St Pancras, London
district / John & SARAH [error!?] Ann
baptism suggests 23 Jan 1850 but
census age 2 "months" (sic? illegible)
so 23 Jan 1851 - birth certrt would
show
m. 2 Jun 1877 Marylebone,
Middlesex
m. 10 Oct 1882 Fulham, Middlesex
d. 1935 ? Hastings, Sussex / GRO
Death: Jan-Mar 1935 - age 84
Hastings Vol 2b Page 58

Robert Dunmore

b. bet Oct and Dec 1854 Marylebone
/ St Johns Wood
m. 16 Jun 1877 Marylebone
d. bet Jul and Sep 1935 West Ham,
Essex

Harriet Dunmore

b. bef 16 Feb 1858 All Saints, St
John's Wood, Middlesex / GRO
Births Jan-Mar 1858 Dunmore Harriet
Marylebone 1a 470
d. bet Apr and Jun 1859 GRO
Deaths Apr-Jun 1859 DUNSNORE
[!!] Harriet Marylebone 1a 331

Harry William Dunmore

b. bet Jan and Mar 1860 St Johns
Wood, London parish
d. 1946 New Zealand

Harriet Dunmore

b. 11 Jun 1862 Marylebone,
Middlesex
d. 24 Mar 1903 75 Ashburnham Rd,
Westcliff-on-Sea, Southend-on-Sea,
SS1 1QE

Emma Caroline Dunmore

b. 20 Oct 1866 Marylebone,
Middlesex
d. bet Jul and Sep 1867 Marylebone,
Middlesex / GRO Deaths Jul-Sep
1867 Dunmore Emma 0 Marylebone
1a 371

John Millard

b. 29 Sep 1818 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. bef 4 Apr 1834 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Mary Anne Millard

b. 2 Apr 1820 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire, England
d. 14 Oct 1904 Oldweston,
Huntingdonshire

Elizabeth Milward

b. bef 29 Mar 1822 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
d. bef 22 Sep 1841 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Sarah Millard

b. bef 18 Dec 1824 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
d. bef 7 Nov 1830 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Ann Millard

b. bef 21 Sep 1826 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
m. bet Jul and Sep 1846 Huntingdon,
Huntingdonshire
d. bet Jul and Sep 1867 Marylebone,
Middlesex

William Milward

b. bef 12 Sep 1830 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
d. bef 18 Feb 1842 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Sarah Milward

b. bef 24 Mar 1833 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire
d. bet Oct and Dec 1841 ? St Ives,
Huntingdonshire / ?

Eliza Milward

b. bef 23 Nov 1834 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

John Millward

b. 3 Sep 1838 Lutton,
Northamptonshire / - Lutton is where
JM's 2nd wife comes from?
d. 3 Sep 1838 Lutton,
Northamptonshire / - should that be
Lutton where JM's 2nd wife comes
from?

Mary Milward

b. bef 27 May 1798 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. bef 3 Aug 1802 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

Lydia Milward

b. bef 27 May 1798 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. bet Jan and Mar 1856 ? N
Witchford (Chatterris)

John Millard

b. bef 20 Oct 1799 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
m. 26 Apr 1818 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. 24 Mar 1842 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Elizabeth Millard

b. bef 20 Sep 1802 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. bef 20 Sep 1802 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

Sarah Millard

b. bef 22 Jan 1804 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. bef 20 May 1827 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

Mary Ann Millard

b. 8 May 1810 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

William Millard

b. 13 Feb 1813 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

? Elizabeth Garner

b.  Benwick, Cambridgeshire /
Doddington
d. abt Oct 1761 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

? Noname Garner

b.  Benwick, Cambridgeshire /
Doddington
d. abt Feb 1763 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

John Garner

b. abt Jan 1763 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington,
Cambridgeshire
d. abt Mar 1763 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

John Garner

b. abt Aug 1764 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. abt Mar 1828 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

George Garner

b. abt Dec 1766 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

James Garner

b. abt Sep 1768 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. abt Aug 1771 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Sarah Garner

b. abt Feb 1770 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

James Garner

b. aft Aug 1771 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. abt Dec 1774 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Margaret Garner

b. abt Jun 1772 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Elizabeth Garner

b. bef 5 May 1776 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington,
Cambridgeshire
d. bef 29 Jun 1821 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

Stoker Garner

b. abt May 1776 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. abt Dec 1780 Doddington,
Cambridgeshire

John Garner

b. abt Jul 1740 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. bet 1747 and 1760 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Henry Garner

b. abt 5 Jul 1742 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. Sep 1744 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Eliz Garner

b. abt Jul 1744 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. abt Oct 1744 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Isaac Garner

b. abt Nov 1745 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. 22 Dec 1745 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Robert Garner

b. abt Aug 1753 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. abt Sep 1753 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Thomas Garner

b. abt Aug 1753 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

Margaret Garner

b. abt Aug 1755 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington
d. abt 7 Aug 1755 Benwick,
Cambridgeshire / Doddington

? William Hall

b. abt Nov 1726 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire
d. Nov 1726 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

? John Hall

b. abt Apr 1725 Chatteris,
Cambridgeshire

Margaret Stoker

b. abt 1739
d. abt Aug 1818 Doddington,
Cambridgeshire

Elizabeth Hall

b. bet 1795 and 1797
d. 3 Sep 1838 Winwick,
Huntingdonshire

Edward Malachy Vincent Teeling

b. 22 Jan 1878 Convent Cottage,
Finchley, Middlesex
m. 27 Jul 1907 Islington, London
d. 24 Jun 1957 Battersea, London

Thomas Kevin Teeling

b. 20 Jul 1879 Finchley, Middlesex /
Convent Cottage, Finchley
m. bet 1907 and 1908
d. 11 Apr 1915 Houplines, Nord,
France

Philip McLaughlin Teeling

b. 25 Apr 1881 Finchley, London, N3
2QY / 25 Beaconsfield Cottages,
Long Lane, Finchley, London, N3
2QY
m. 16 Jun 1915 Marmora, County of
Hastings, Ontario, Canada
d. 19 Nov 1966 Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan, Canada

Julia Teeling

b. 1848
m. 31 Jul 1869 Bohermeen, County
Meath
d. bet Jul and Sep 1923 Kells,
County Meath, Ireland

Edward Teeling

b. bet Apr 1849 and Apr 1850
Athgaine Great, County Meath,
Ireland / 1848-0 marriage cert,
1849-50 1881 & 91 census. 1850-1
1901 census, 183-4 1930 death cert
m. 10 Feb 1877 Church of St
Thomas of Canterbury, Fulham,
London, SW6 7HB / then
Wandsworth, today Hammersmith &
Fulham
d. 19 Feb 1930 18 Narford Road,
Upper Clapton, Hackney, London, E5
8RD / 18 Narford Road, Upper
Clapton, Hackney, London, E5 8RD

John Teeling

b. abt 26 Jul 1851 Bohermeen,
County Meath, Ireland
m. 8 Jan 1879 Kells, Meath
m. aft 1883
d. 17 Apr 1918 Chicago, Illinois, USA

James Teeling

Thomas Teeling

b. abt 1855
d.  South America

Mary Teeling

b. abt 11 Dec 1857 Bohermeen,
County Meath, Ireland
m. 29 Nov 1883 Cortown
d. aft 1911

Peter Teeling

b. 15 Apr 1860 Bohermeen, County
Meath, Ireland
m. aft 1911
d. 27 May 1930 County Meath,
Ireland

Margaret Teeling

b. abt 28 Jun 1863 Bohermeen,
County Meath, Ireland
m. 8 Nov 1894 Cortown
d. bet Apr and Jun 1940 Trim,
County Meath

Patrick Teeling

b. 9 Jun 1865 Charlesfort, Kells,
County Meath, Ireland
d. 2 May 1869 Charlesfort, Kells,
County Meath, Ireland

Anne Teeling

b. 30 Oct 1867 Charlesfort, Kells,
County Meath, Ireland

Bridget Mary Teeling

b. 15 Nov 1870 Charlesfort, Kells,
County Meath, Ireland
m. 30 Jun 1906 St Marylebone,
London district
d. bet Jan and Mar 1953 SW Essex

Jane Teeling

b. 22 Jun 1874 Charlesfort, Kells,
County Meath, Ireland
m. abt 1907

Patrick Teeling

Edward J(?) Teeling

b. abt 1821 ? Allenstown, County
Meath
d. 1876 Iowa, USA

Thomas Teeling

b. bef 1829 Kilbeg?, County Meath /
1829 - deduced from date of
marriage - older than 18 in 1847
m. 28 May 1847 Athboy, County
Meath, Ireland
d. bet 1877 and 1883 Kilbeg, County
Meath

Anne Teeling

m. 27 Apr 1846 Bohermeen, County
Meath

John ? Teeling

m. 3 Jun 1856 Trim, County Meath

Catherine Teeling

Unknown [Meath] Teeling

? George Teeling

b. abt 1805

Unknown Teeling

Mary Dunne

b. 10 Dec 1824 ? Ardcath and
Clonalvy, County Meath / Could see
nothing in Athboy. 1825-6: Apart
from Mary Delany Dunne in 1826,
just Mary Dunn in1824.
d. 10 Sep 1908 Athgaine Great,
County Meath, Ireland

? Michl Dunn

Mary Dogged?
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John Christopher Teeling

b. 18 Dec 1882 Finchley, Middlesex
d. bet 1906 and 1956 Canada?

Hubert Michael Teeling

b. 29 Sep 1884 Finchley, London, N3
2QY / 25 Long Lane, Finchley,
London, N3 2QY
d. 23 Feb 1951 St Pancras, London
district

Gerald Teeling

b. 22 Mar 1887 [25 Beaconsfield
Cottages,] Long Lane, Finchley,
London, N3 2QY / 25 Beaconsfield
Cottages, Long Lane, Finchley,
London, [Middlesex], N3 2QY
m. 25 Jul 1914 Barnet, [Middlesex],
London, HA8 0AU ? / Married at
Barnet Register Office. Is its location
in 2012 - HA8 0AU - the same as in
1914?
d. 5 Mar 1917 Flanders, France

Mary Margaret Teeling

b. 1 Jan 1891 Finchley, London, N3
2QY / 25 Long Lane, Finchley,
London, N3 2QY
d. 25 Nov 1962 Tavistock, Devon

Catherine Teeling

b. 29 Sep 1893 Finchley, Middlesex
d. 2 Jan 1976 Canterbury,
Broadstairs, Kent

Bernard James Teeling

b. 13 Mar 1896 Finchley, London / 25
Long Lane, Finchley, London
m. 17 Apr 1933 Acocks Green,
Birmingham
d. 25 Oct 1954 Canterbury, Kent

Margaret McLoughlin

b. 21 Aug 1851 Shefford,
Bedfordshire, near SG17 5DD
d. 14 Dec 1898 25 Beaconsfield
Cottages, Long Lane, Finchley,
London, N3 2QY

Mary L? McLoughlin

b. bet Apr 1853 and Apr 1857 ?
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire
m. 1869 ?? Huron, Ontario, Canada
d. aft 1881 ?

Alice McLoughlin

b. 29 Mar 1860 Bromsgrove,
Worcestershire
d. aft 1901

Margaret McLoughlin

Peter McLoughlin

b. abt 14 Jan 1816 Longford, Ireland
m. bef 1851
d. aft 1861 Longford / in 1880??

Bernard McLoughlin

m. bef 1811 1806 Longford is notr a
Mar Lan
d.  Longford / 1852 or 1855 Longford

Bryan McLoughlin

b. bef 1793 ?
m. bef 1813

Unknown McLoughlin

Margaret Langan

b. bef 1793 ?
d.  Longford / 1854, 1855, 1872
Longford

Mary Langan

m. bef 1813

Unknown Langan

Mary Frain

b. bet 1827 and 1830 Wicklow,
Ireland / 1822-8: County Wicklow.
1822: Dunlavin, County Wicklow.
d. aft 1862 maybe 1867 or 1869 in
Longford ??

? Jane Frain

b. abt Oct 1840 Ireland

? Patrick Frayonne

b. bet 1805 and 1806

? Elizabeth Unknown

b. bet 1805 and 1806

John Wagg

b. bet 1859 and 1860 Belclare,
County Galway, Ireland

John Wegg

b. bef 10 Mar 1815 Bantry, Cork,
Ireland
m. 1 May 1843 Little Walsingham
d. 22 Jan 1887 Spalding, Lincolnshire

James Wagg

b. bef 18 Aug 1816 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. bet Oct and Dec 1840 ?
Freebridge Lynn, Norfolk
d. bet Apr and Jun 1865 ? Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Maria Wagg

b. abt 1821 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS
d.  ?

William Wagg

b. bef 17 Nov 1822 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. 10 Dec 1855 St Philip Cathedral
Church, Colmore Row, Birmingham,
B3 2QB
d. 4 Jan 1882 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Thomas Wegg

b. bef 17 Nov 1822 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. bef Jul 1837 ?

Rosemary Wagg

b. bef 14 Dec 1823
d. bet Jan and Mar 1862 ? King's
Lynn, Norfolk

David Wegg

b. bef 29 Jan 1826
m. bet Jul and Sep 1844 ?? Hackney
d.  ?

Frank Wagg

b. abt 1828 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS
d. bet Oct and Dec 1846 ? Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

William Wagg

b. bef 25 Jun 1769 ? Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. 1 Mar 1790 St Mary, Sedgeford,
Norfolk, PE36 5NA
m. 11 Oct 1795 Thornham, Norfolk,
near PE36 6NJ
d. bet 4 Oct and 31 Dec 1812

Mary Wagg

b. bef 21 Oct 1770 ? Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Rose Wagg

b. 4 Sep 1772 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. 11 Oct 1790 Hunstanton, Norfolk,
near PE36 5HD
d. aft 1841

Margaret Wagg

b. 13 May 1775 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

Sarah Wagg

b. abt 1775 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS
d. Sep 1779 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS

Hannah Wagg

b. abt 1780 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS
d. Sep 1781 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS

Hannah Wagg

b. abt 1782 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS
d. Sep 1783 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS

John Wagg

b. 7 Nov 1785 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. bet 1812 and 1813 Charleville,
County Cork, Ireland
d. 3 Jan 1864 Union Workhouse,
[Heacham Road], Docking, Norfolk,
PE31 8PW

James Wagg

b. 10 Sep 1788 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. bef 11 Mar 1789 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

Sarah Wagg

b. 15 Jul 1790 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. bef 6 Apr 1791 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

John Wagg

b. bef 28 Sep 1746 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
m. 7 Mar 1768 St Mary, Heacham,
Norfolk, PE31 7HJ

William Wagg

b. bef 26 Jun 1748 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

James Wagg

b. bef 9 Sep 1750 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
m. 26 Jan 1773 St Mary, Sedgeford,
Norfolk, PE36 5NA
m. 4 Mar 1783 Fring, Norfolk
d. 1799

Mary Wagg

b. bef 21 Oct 1753 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
d. 12 Dec 1793 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Richard Wagg

b. bef 3 Apr 1757 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Margaret Wagg

b. bef 8 Apr 1759 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Ann Wagg

b. bef 22 Feb 1763 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Maria Wagg

b. bef 27 Dec 1719 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

William Wagg

b. bef 14 Nov 1722 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
m. 25 Nov 1745 St Mary, Sedgeford,
Norfolk, PE36 5NA

Hanna Wagg

b. bef 28 Aug 1723 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Jacob (James) Wagg

b. bef 14 Nov 1725 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Anne Wagg

b. bef 30 Apr 1729 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

John Wegg

b. bef 1696 ?
m. bet 21 May 1718 and 27 Dec
1719 not Sedgeford and can't find
anywhere as of 3-Jun-12
d. bef 5 Jun 1760 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Maria Unknown

b. bef 1694 ?
d. bef 6 Apr 1729 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Margaret Twidy

b. bef 1728
d. bef 28 Feb 1776 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Ann Scurry

b. bef 1738
m. 12 Nov 1766

John Scurry

b. 1741
d. Apr 1742

John Scurry

b. 1744
d. 1747 Sedgeford, Norfolk, near
PE36 5LX

Rose Skerry

b. bef 12 Apr 1747 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Humphrey Scurry

b. 1750
d. 1829 Ethel Bel9EAG@aol.com

Thomas Scurry

b. 1753
m. 17 Jun 1783
d. 11 Jul 1826

John Scurry

b. bet 1709 and 1710
m. 18 Oct 1737 St Mary, Sedgeford,
Norfolk, PE36 5NA
d. 19 Sep 1784 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Mary Dorton

b. bet 1712 and 1713
d. 18 Jun 1785 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Catherine Risden

b. bet 1777 and 1783 Bow Street,
Dublin, Ireland
d. 28 Sep 1863 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

? Thomas Risden

? Mary Risdon
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Gerald Patrick Teeling

b. 1 Feb 1915 North Finchley,
London, N12 8DJ / 93 Grange
Avenue, North Finchley, London
[Middlesex], N12 8DJ
d. 4 Jul 2004 Hospital, King's Lynn,
Norfolk, PE30 4ET / Hospital, King's
Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 4ET

Betty Teeling

b. 26 Dec 1916 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
PE36 5LU
m. 22 Oct 1940 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX
d. 3 Oct 1994 Wallington, Sutton,
Surrey

Annie Cadamy

b. 6 Apr 1882 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF
m. bet Jul and Sep 1921 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW
m. bet Oct and Dec 1904 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW
d. 15 Aug 1965 King's Lynn, Norfolk,
near PE30 1QH

Olive Alice Wagg

b. bet Oct and Dec 1886 Snettisham,
Norfolk, near PE31 7XF
m. bet Apr and Jun 1914 ? Barnet,
Middlesex
d. 28 Mar 1920 Finchley, Middlesex

Kate Wagg

b. 21 Jan 1892 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF
d. 14 Oct 1959 Hospital, King's Lynn,
Norfolk, PE30 4ET / died in hospital

Gertrude Harriet Wagg

b. 30 Jul 1895 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF
d. 29 Nov 1980 King's Lynn, Norfolk,
near PE30 1QH

Henry Wagg

b. bet 7 Apr and 9 Nov 1862 looks
to be no birth certificate/maybe
Portsmouth, Hampshire, near PO2
8ET
m. 5 May 1883 Primitive Methodist
Chapel, Docking, Norfolk, near PE31
8LW / while both living in Snettisham,
Norfolk, near PE31 7LX
d. 17 Jan 1945 16 Council Houses,
Sedgeford, Norfolk, PE36 5NE /
likely to be 16 Parkside, Sedgeford,
Norfolk, PE36 5NE

Rowland William Wagg

b. 15 Jan 1865 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX
d. 15 Jul 1874 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Kate Wagg

b. bef 12 Aug 1866 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
d. 4 Jul 1874 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

James Wagg

b. bef 14 Feb 1869 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
m. bet Oct and Dec 1897 Ecclesall
d. 4 Sep 1929 Wortley, West Riding
of Yorkshire

Edwin Wagg

b. bef 2 Dec 1870 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
d. 4 Dec 1870 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Harriet Louisa Wagg

b. bef 14 Apr 1872 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
d. 8 Jun 1873 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Charles Edwin Wagg

b. bef 11 Jun 1873 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
d. 1 Aug 1874 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Unknown Wagg

Unknown Wagg

Margaret Wagg

b. abt 1830 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS
m. bet Jul and Sep 1851 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Jan and Mar 1914 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Jane Jones

b. 3 Jul 1819 Birmingham,
Warwickshire, near B2 4RN

John Jones

b. 17 Sep 1821 Birmingham,
Warwickshire, near B2 4RN

Ann Jones

b. 24 Dec 1826 Birmingham,
Warwickshire, near B2 4RN

Harriet Jones

b. 21 Aug 1829 Birmingham,
Warwickshire, near B2 4RN

Hannah Jones

b. 19 Aug 1832 Cherry Street,
[StPhilip,] Birmingham,
Warwickshire, B2 5AR
d. 27 Feb 1916 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW

James Jones

b. 6 Aug 1836 Birmingham,
Warwickshire, near B2 4RN

John Jones

b. bet 1795 and 1797 Birmingham,
Warwickshire, near B2 4RN
m. 4 Oct 1818 St Philip Cathedral
Church, Colmore Row, Birmingham,
B3 2QB / Birmingham, Warwickshire,
near B2 4RN
d. aft 1861

Ann Amos

b. bet 1792 and 1794 ? Birmingham,
Warwickshire, near B2 4RN
d. aft 1861

Sarah Ann Cadamy

b. bef 24 Sep 1814 Holt, Norfolk,
near NR25 6HT

John Cademy

b. bef 14 Jan 1817 Holt, Norfolk,
near NR25 6HT

Anne Cadamy

b. bef 3 Aug 1778 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
d. bef 8 Sep 1778 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Henry Cadamy

b. bef 19 Dec 1779 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
m. 21 Dec 1802 ll Saints, Warham,
Norfolk, NR23 1NG / All Saints
d. bef 7 Apr 1869 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Anne Cadamy

b. bef 28 Sep 1783 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
d. bef 30 Jan 1785 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

William Cadamy

Elizabeth Cadamy

b. 12 Apr 1788 Hindringham, Norfolk,
near NR21 0AA

John Cadimy

b. bef 1 Jun 1755 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
m. 21 Oct 1777 St Mary, Wiveton,
Norfolk, NR25 7TN
d. bef 13 Sep 1822 Morston,
Norfolk, near NR25 7BH

Robert Cadimy

b. bef 19 Mar 1759 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
m. 30 Sep 1782 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Elizabeth Cademan

b. bef 14 Mar 1761 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Ann Cademan

b. bef 13 Sep 1762 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
d. bef 29 May 1764 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Ann Cademan

b. bef 21 Jan 1764 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
m. 3 Nov 1785 Wiveton, Norfolk, near
NR25 7TL
d. bef 5 Sep 1773

Elizabeth Cademan

b. bef 30 Mar 1767 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Rachel Cademan

b. bef 14 Jul 1769 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
d. bef 20 Sep 1774 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Henry Cademan

b. bef 6 Dec 1771 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
d. bef 13 Sep 1799 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Mary Cademan

b. bef 9 Apr 1774 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
m. 24 Jul 1774 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Simon Cademan

b. bef 27 Sep 1775 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
m. 3 Oct 1797 Sheringham, Norfolk,
near NR26 8BA

Elizabeth Caddiman

b. bef 18 Jun 1725 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG
d. bef 3 Dec 1751 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG

Rachel Caddiman

b. bef 30 Jan 1727 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG
d. bef 31 Jan 1727/28 Wighton,
Norfolk, near NR23 1PG

Henry Caddiman

b. bef 26 Jul 1730 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG
m. 10 Oct 1754 St Mary, Wiveton,
Norfolk, NR25 7TN
d. bef 25 Nov 1794 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Rachel Caddiman

b. bef 25 Feb 1732/33 Wighton,
Norfolk, near NR23 1PG

Simon Caddiman

b. 9 Apr 1737 Wighton, Norfolk, near
NR23 1PG
d. bef 6 Oct 1751 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG

Rachel Cadaman

b. bef 8 Feb 1684/85 Thornage,
Norfolk, near NR25 7QF

Margaret Cadaman

b. bef 27 Sep 1686 Thornage,
Norfolk, near NR25 7QF

Robert Cadaman

b. bef 19 Sep 1688 Thornage,
Norfolk, near NR25 7QF
d. bef 22 Feb 1711/12 Thornage,
Norfolk, near NR25 7QF

John Caddiman

b. bef 23 Aug 1693 ? Thornage,
Norfolk, near NR25 7QF / birth - son
of Henry Cademan & Rachel Angel

Ann Cadoman

b. bef 4 Sep 1695 Thornage, Norfolk,
near NR25 7QF

Elizabeth Cademan

b. bef 24 Jun 1697 Thornage,
Norfolk, near NR25 7QF

Henry Cademan

b. bef 23 Jan 1699/10 Thornage,
Norfolk, near NR25 7QF

Henricus Cademan

b. bef 26 Nov 1655 ?? Stanhoe,
Norfolk, near PE31 8QD / son of
Robert & Cecily
m. 23 Sep 1682 All Saints, Burnham
Ulph & Sutton, Norfolk, PE31 8HQ
d. bef 27 Oct 1727 ? Thornage,
Norfolk, near NR25 7QF

? Margaret Cadyman

b. bef 9 Mar 1661/62 Stanhoe,
Norfolk, near PE31 8QL

? Robert Cadyman

b. bef 26 Jan 1667/68 Stanhoe,
Norfolk, near PE31 8QL

? Richard Cadyman

b. bef 16 Oct 1664 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QL

?? Robertus Cadyman

b. bef 8 Apr 1627 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QL

?? Susanna Cadyman

b. bef 19 Sep 1630 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QL

?? Anna Cadyman

b. bef 10 Jun 1632 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QL

?? Susan Cadyman

b. bef 12 Oct 1634 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QL

?? Richard Cadyman

?? Margaret Unknown

? Cecily Unknown

William Angel

b. 18 Jan 1654/55 Burnham Norton,
Norfolk, near PE31 8DR

Rachel Angel

b. 17 Feb 1656/57 Burnham Norton,
Norfolk, near PE31 8DR
d. 23 Aug 1732 ? Thornage, Norfolk,
near NR25 7QF

Robert Angel

Rachel Unknown

(---) Unknown

Ann Gidney

b. bef 10 Sep 1733 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL
d. bef 6 Jan 1802 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Samuel? Gidney

b. bef 20 Sep 1732 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Mary Gidney

b. bef 23 Nov 1722 Wiveton, Norfolk,
near NR25 7TL

Ann Gidney

b. bef 28 Jun 1675 Letheringsett,
Norfolk, near NR25 7YA

Elizabeth Gidney

b. bef 18 Nov 1677 Letheringsett,
Norfolk, near NR25 7YA

Mary Gidney

b. bef 6 Apr 1685 Letheringsett,
Norfolk, near NR25 7YA

John Gidney

b. bef 3 May 1687 Letheringsett,
Norfolk, near NR25 7YA

Samuel Gidney

b. bef 25 Dec 1687 Letheringsett,
Norfolk, near NR25 7YA

William Gidney

b. bef 12 Apr 1690 Letheringsett,
Norfolk, near NR25 7YA

James Gidney

b. bef 31 Oct 1697 Letheringsett,
Norfolk, near NR25 7YA
m. 7 Dec 1721 St Andrew,
Letheringsett, Norfolk, NR25 7YA
d. bef 8 Nov 1765 ? Wiveton,
Norfolk, near NR25 7TL

Samuel Gidney

m. 23 Nov 1674 St Andrew,
Letheringsett, Norfolk, NR25 7YA
d. bef 26 Dec 1712 Letheringsett,
Norfolk, near NR25 7YA

Unknown Gidney

b. bef 1615 Martin H of Sweden
suggested the date

Alise Hodse

b. bef 1 Dec 1648 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Mary Hodse

b. bef 19 Jul 1651 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Elizabeth Hodds

b. bef 17 Aug 1653 Wells Next The
Sea, Norfolk
d. bef 7 Oct 1733 St Andrew,
Letheringsett, Norfolk, NR25 7YA

Joseph Hodds

b. bef 9 Jul 1615 Wells next the Sea,
Norfolk, near NR23 1EU
d. bef 8 Feb 1685/86 ? Wells next
the Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Edward Hodds

b. bef 23 Jul 1620 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

John Hodds

b. bef 24 Jun 1623 Wells Next The
Sea, Norfolk
m. 20 Oct 1646 Wells Next The Sea,
Norfolk
d. bef 20 Sep 1662 Wells Next The
Sea, Norfolk

Alice Hodds

b. bef 28 Dec 1576 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

John Hodds

b. bef 26 Aug 1579 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU
d. bef 9 Jun 1623 ? Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Symon Hodds

b. bef 17 Feb 1581/82 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Robert Hodds

b. bef 30 Nov 1588 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU
d. bef 9 Dec 1589 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Mary Hodds

b. bef 27 Sep 1590 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU
d. bef 14 Apr 1596 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Richard Hodds

b. bef 11 Aug 1594 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU
d. bef 5 Jul 1597 Wells next the Sea,
Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Anthony Hodds

b. bef 1560
m. 23 Feb 1575/76 Wells Next The
Sea, Norfolk
d. bef 18 Feb 1615/16 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Agnes Smith

b. bef 1560
d. Jul 1616 Wells next the Sea,
Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

?? Frances Hinde

Margaret Hastings

Mary Cutler

d. bef 17 Jun 1762 ? Wiveton,
Norfolk, near NR25 7TL

Alice Coe

b. bef 6 Mar 1748 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG
d. bef 26 Aug 1755 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG

Lucy Coe

b. bef 9 Dec 1750 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG

Jonas Coe

Alice Unknown
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Mildred Wagg

b. 15 Mar 1898 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF
m. bet Apr and Jun 1937
Westminster, Middlesex
d. 7 Sep 1983 Plymouth, Devon

John William Wagg

b. abt Jan 1901 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF
d. 15 Jan 1906 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW

Lily Louisa Wagg

b. 9 Sep 1904 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX
m. bet Apr and Jun 1922 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW
d. 27 Jan 1985 Hunstanton, Norfolk,
near PE36 5HD

Harriett Cadamy

b. bet 1858 and 1859 Flitcham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6BT
m. bet Oct and Dec 1880 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Oct and Dec 1899 King's Lynn,
Norfolk, near PE30 1QH

Ann Cademy

b. bet 1859 and 1860 Flitcham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6BT
d. bet Jan and Mar 1864 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Ellen Maria Cadamy

b. Mar 1861 Flitcham, Norfolk, near
PE31 6BT
m. bet Jan and Mar 1881 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Jul and Sep 1900 Camberwell,
London

Emma Jane Cadamy

b. bet Apr and Jun 1863 Flitcham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6BT
m. bet Jul and Sep 1893 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Apr and Jun 1940 Norwich
Outer, Norfolk

Ann Cadamy

b. 17 Oct 1864 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF
d. 3 Jan 1941 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Alice Cadamy

b. bet 1867 and 1868 Snettisham,
Norfolk, near PE31 7XF
m. bet Apr and Jun 1884 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Oct and Dec 1951 ? Kings
Lynn, Norfolk

Thomas William Cadamy

b. bet 1868 and 1869 Snettisham,
Norfolk, near PE31 7XF
d. bet Jan and Mar 1872 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Charles James Cadamy

b. Dec 1870 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF
m. bet Apr and Jun 1895
Walsingham, Norfolk
d. bet Jan and Mar 1941 Fakenham,
Norfolk

William Cadamy

b. bef 14 Apr 1819 Holt, Norfolk,
near NR25 6HT
m. 10 Nov 1857 Burnham Westgate,
Norfolk, PE31 8EJ ?
d. 23 Dec 1897 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF

Charles Cademy

b. bef 29 Dec 1823 Holt, Norfolk,
near NR25 6HT

Simon Cademy

b. 9 Jul 1789 Hindringham, Norfolk,
near NR21 0AA / from The Street,
Hindringham, FAKENHAM, NR21
0AA
m. 23 Nov 1813 St Andrew, Holt,
Norfolk, NR25 6BB
d. 29 Jan 1870 [Yard in the] Obelisk
Plain, Holt, Norfolk, NR25 6AP

Robert Coe

b. bef 17 Dec 1752 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG

Sarah Coe

b. bef 9 Mar 1755 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG
d. bef 2 Jan 1791 Hindringham,
Norfolk, near NR21 0AA

Mary Jeckell

b. bef 25 Sep 1779 Holt, Norfolk,
near NR25 6HT
d. 31 Oct 1851 ? Holt, Norfolk, near
NR25 6HT / death cert

Unknown Jeckill

Thomas Jeckell

b. 1783 Holt, Norfolk, near NR25 6HT

? Thomas Jeckell

Elizabeth Jeckell

Thomas Jeckel

m. 10 Dec 1755 St Margaret,
Cley-next-the-Sea, Norfolk, NR25
7TT

Mary Stirges

Mary Davison

Thomas Chilvers

b. abt 1824
bu. 17 Jul 1824 St Mary, Burnham
Westgate, Norfolk, PE31 8DH

Jonas Chilvers

b. 11 Apr 1827 Burnham Westgate,
Norfolk, near PE31 8EJ
m. bet Apr and Jun 1852 Camberwell
d. bet Jul and Sep 1904 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Maria Chilvers

b. bef 30 Dec 1830 Burnham
Westgate, Norfolk, near PE31 8EJ
d. 28 Nov 1893 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF

Harriet Chilvers

b. bef 1833
d. bef 1835

Thomas Chilvers

b. abt 1833 Burnham Westgate,
Norfolk, near PE31 8EJ
m. bet Oct and Dec 1859 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Jan and Mar 1912 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Harriett Chilvers

b. bef 1835 Burnham Westgate,
Norfolk, near PE31 8EJ
d. 2 Oct 1915

William Chilvers

b. abt 1837 Burnham Westgate,
Norfolk, near PE31 8EJ
m. bet Jul and Sep 1858 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
m. bet Oct and Dec 1864 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Jul and Sep 1875 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Anna Chilvers

b. 1839 Burnham Westgate, Norfolk,
near PE31 8EJ
m. 14 Jul 1875 St Mary, Burnham
Westgate, Norfolk, PE31 8DH
d. bet Jan and Mar 1920 Bolton,
Lancashire

James Chilvers

b. 14 May 1842 Burnham, Norfolk
m. bet Oct and Dec 1868 ?
Walsingham, Norfolk
d. bet Apr and Jun 1889
Walsingham, Norfolk

Susanna Chilvers

b. 28 Feb 1785 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW

Rose Chilvers

b. 1 Nov 1787 Docking, Norfolk, near
PE31 8LW
m. 11 Oct 1806 St Mary, Docking,
Norfolk, PE31 8LH

William Chilvers

b. 31 Oct 1790 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW
m. 2 Nov 1818 St Mary, Docking,
Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. 1861

Sarah Chilvers

b. 25 Nov 1792 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW
m. 12 Jan 1819 St Peter & St Paul,
West Newton, Norfolk, PE31 6AU

Thomas Chilvers

b. 8 Mar 1795 Docking, Norfolk, near
PE31 8LW
m. 28 Jun 1824 St Mary & All Saints,
Sculthorpe, Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ
d. 23 Jul 1878 Burnham Westgate,
Norfolk, near PE31 8EJ / "Burnham
Sutton, Norfolk" says burial

Martha Chilvers

Ann Chilvers

John Chilvers

William Chilvers

Robert Chilvers

b. abt 1751 South Creake, Norfolk,
near NR21 9PF

Joseph Chilvers

b. bef 19 Sep 1754 South Creake,
Norfolk, near NR21 9PF
m. 25 Oct 1784 St Mary, Docking,
Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bef 15 Jun 1835 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW

William Chilvers

b. bef 31 Jul 1722 Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP
m. 29 Sep 1742 All Saints, Stanhoe,
Norfolk, PE31 8QL
d. bef 1 Jan 1765 South Creake,
Norfolk, near NR21 9PF

Thomas Chilvers

Penelope Chilvers

b. abt 1726 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP
m. 2 Nov 1747 Necton, Norfolk

John Chilvers

Ann Chilvers

William Chilvers

b. abt 1680
m. 22 Sep 1706 St Peter & St Paul,
Swaffham, Norfolk, PE37 7QH
m. 30 Sep 1733 St Peter & St Paul,
Swaffham, Norfolk, PE37 7QH
d. 1752

Robert Chilvers

Andrew Chilvers

b. 1687 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP
d. 1688 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP

Andrew Chilvers

John Chilvers

b. bet 1687 and 1688 Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP
d. 1689 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP

John Chilvers

b. 1700 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP
m. 14 Feb 1719 Ashill, Norfolk
m. 29 Nov 1731 St Peter & St Paul,
Swaffham, Norfolk, PE37 7QH

Tytus Chilver

Samuel Chilver

Rebeckah Chilver

Andrew Chilvers

b. abt 1655
m. 30 Sep 1680 St Peter & St Paul,
Swaffham, Norfolk, PE37 7QH
d. bef 14 Apr 1702 Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP

Katherine Chilver

b. abt 1656 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP

Robert Chilvers

Bridgett Chilver

b. abt 1623 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP

Alice Chilvers

b. abt 1625 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP

Margaret Chilvers

Samuel Chilver

b. abt 1630 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP

Robert Chilver

Unknown Chilver

b. abt 1640 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP

William Chelver

b. bet 1590 and 1591 Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP
d. 1591 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP

Robert Chilver

b. bef 4 Jul 1596 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP
m. abt 1621

Mary Chilvers

Thomas Chilver

Alice Chilvers

John Chilver

b. bet 1607 and 1608 Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP
d. 1609 Swaffham, Norfolk, near
PE37 7NP

Samuel Chelver

b. abt 1571
m. 17 Jan 1590/91 St Peter & St
Paul, Swaffham, Norfolk, PE37 7QH
d. 1630

Alice Farnor

b. abt 1573

Millicent Unknown

b. abt 1598

Ann Unknown

Mary Bull

Katherine Shall

Susannah Kinney

d. bef 12 Dec 1764 South Creake,
Norfolk, near NR21 9PF

Sarah Pack

b. abt 1755 Norfolk
d. bef 25 Nov 1832 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW

Ann Raw

b. 8 Feb 1802 Docking, Norfolk, near
PE31 8LW
d. 13 Oct 1873 Burnham Westgate,
Norfolk, near PE31 8EJ / "Burnham,
Norfolk" says burial

Jonas Raw

b. bef 28 Jan 1776 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW
m. 1 May 1801 All Saints, Thornham,
Norfolk, PE36 6LY
d. bet 1812 and 1841 Norfolk

Stephen Raw

m. 31 Dec 1779 St Mary,
Syderstone, Norfolk, PE31 8SD

Mary Overton

Rose Woods

b. bef 7 Jun 1778 ? Stanhoe,
Norfolk, near PE31 8QD
d. bef 10 Oct 1806 Bircham Newton,
Norfolk, near, PE31 6QR

Phoebe Woods

b. bef 16 Mar 1777 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QD / Bet. 1781-1782 - is
discrepancy a problem?
m. 26 Mar 1810 All Saints, South
Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 5AD
d. bef 17 Jun 1812 Bircham Newton,
Norfolk, near, PE31 6QR

Susanna Woods

b. bef 1 Feb 1783 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QD

Alice Woods

b. bef 11 Jun 1775 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QD

Mark Woods

b. bef 9 May 1773 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QD

William Woods

b. bef 7 Apr 1771 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QD

? William Woods

? Mary Unknown

Nicholas Softly

m. 20 Jan 1700/01 St Mary, Colkirk,
Norfolk, NR21 7NR
d. bef 24 Jan 1710/11 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

Unknown Softly

(---) Unknown
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Sally Teeling

William George Softley

James Edward Softley

b. 8 Sep 1853 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX
m. 25 Nov 1875 St Nicholas,
Dersingham, Norfolk, PE31 6GZ /
Dersingham, Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ
d. 14 Nov 1928 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6JX / age 75

Thomas Softly

b. bef 26 Dec 1821 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX
m. 1 Apr 1848 St Nicholas,
Dersingham, Norfolk, PE31 6GZ
d. 2 Sep 1895 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX

Sarah Softly

James Softley

b. 4 Jul 1789 Docking, Norfolk, near
PE31 8LW
d. bef 17 Feb 1820 ?? Stanhoe,
Norfolk, near PE31 8QD

William Softly

b. 10 Sep 1791 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QL
m. 14 Oct 1819 St Nicholas,
Dersingham, Norfolk, PE31 6GZ
d. 2 Dec 1869 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6LP

Francis Softley

b. 23 Mar 1796 Stanhoe, Norfolk,
near PE31 8QL

Mary Softley

b. bef 14 Apr 1750 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

Mary Softley

b. bef 14 Apr 1751 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ
d. bef 11 Sep 1763 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

Elizabeth Softley

b. bef 26 Feb 1754 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

Robert Softley

b. bef 25 Nov 1755 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

John Softley

b. bef 15 Apr 1758 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

Robert Softley

b. bef 27 Apr 1760 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

William Softley

b. bef 21 Apr 1762 ?? Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ
m. 9 Mar 1789 St Mary, Docking,
Norfolk, PE31 8LH / Docking with
Southmere, Norfolk
d. bef 23 Jul 1840 ?? Stanhoe,
Norfolk, near PE31 8QD / "age 72" -
apparently there is no death
certificate available

Nicholas Softley

b. bef 26 Jul 1765 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ
d. bef 26 Jul 1765 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

Thomas Softly

b. bef 24 Jan 1700/01 Colkirk,
Norfolk
d. bef 27 Feb 1700/01 Colkirk,
Norfolk

? Nicholas Softley

b. bef 16 Sep 1711 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ
m. 4 Jul 1748 St Mary & All Saints,
Sculthorpe, Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ
d. bef 26 Jul 1765 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

?? Benjamin Softley

d. bef 6 May 1753 Sculthorpe,
Norfolk, near NR21 9NQ

?? Robert Softly

Elizabeth Parker

? Mary Tinsale

b. bet 1730 and 1731
d. bef 8 Jun 1784 Helhoughton,
Norfolk, NR21 7BP

Jane Rix

b. abt 1768 ?? Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW
d. bef 29 Dec 1824 ?? Stanhoe,
Norfolk, near PE31 8QD / Softly -
other Jane? - not Jane Softley??

Mary Grimes

b. bef 20 Dec 1780 Dersingham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ
d. bef 31 May 1812 Dersingham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ

Ann Grimes

b. 3 Dec 1783 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6JX / according a
Dersingham baptism - 1780-1 says
death cert
d. 28 Jun 1867 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX / aged 86

Catherine Grimes

b. 27 Aug 1786 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6JJ

William Grimes

b. 7 Jun 1789 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6JJ

Thomas Grimes

b. 22 Jan 1792 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6JJ

Osborn Grimes

b. 11 Jun 1794 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6JJ

Robert Grimes

b. 7 Jan 1797 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6JJ

Thomas Grimes

m. 12 Oct 1779 St Peter & St Paul,
West Newton, Norfolk, PE31 6AU
d. 7 Oct 1840 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6JJ

(---) Unknown

(---) Unknown

Thomas Raven

b. bef 25 Feb 1753 Dersingham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ

Katherine Raven

b. bef 18 Jun 1758 Dersingham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ

Mary Raven

b. bef 31 May 1762 Dersingham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ / sic? or
1759-60
d. 11 Jan 1842 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6JJ / age 82, daughter
Ann Softly present

Robert Raven

b. bef 23 Jun 1771 Dersingham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ
d. bef 13 Jan 1777 Dersingham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ

Osborne Raven

d. bef 13 Jun 1780 Dersingham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ

Christian Unknown

d. bef 4 Apr 1779 Dersingham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6JJ

Mary Anne Bulman

b. bef 8 May 1823 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS
d. 12 Sep 1900 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW

William Bulman

b. bef 7 Nov 1803 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS / Born 1801-2 say
1841 & 1851 census, 1804-5, 1861
census
m. 26 Jul 1822 All Saints, Litcham,
Norfolk, PE32 2NS
d. 8 Apr 1868 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX

Edward Bulman

Ann Bulman

b. bef 30 Jun 1807 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Eliza Bulman

b. bef 7 Sep 1809 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

James Bullman

b. 25 Sep 1814 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP

Ellen Bullman

b. 15 Jan 1818 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP
d. bef 20 Jul 1826 Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP

Mary Bullman

b. 29 May 1821 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP
d. bef 2 Jun 1821 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP

Whisker Fisher

b. bef 9 May 1770 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS
d. bef 8 Mar 1771 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

John Bullman

b. bef 20 Jun 1775 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS
m. 17 Aug 1802 All Saints, Litcham,
Norfolk, PE32 2NS
d. 21 Feb 1858 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP

Thomas Bulman

b. bef 15 Apr 1777 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS
d. bef 12 Aug 1796 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS / age 18

Robert Bulman

b. bef 5 Jul 1780 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS
d. bef 15 Mar 1796 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS / age 16

Hannah Bulman

b. bef 30 Apr 1783 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Peter Bulman

b. bef 23 Oct 1788 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS
d. bef 5 Sep 1795 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Edward Bulman

b. bef 23 Oct 1788 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

John Bulman

b. bet 1745 and 1746
m. 13 Aug 1771 All Saints, Litcham,
Norfolk, PE32 2NS
d. bef 21 Feb 1828 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS / aged 82

John Fisher

b. bef 5 Oct 1740 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Alice Fisher

b. bef 24 Apr 1743 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

William Fisher

b. bef 14 Mar 1744/45 Litcham,
Norfolk, near PE32 2NS

Ann Fisher

b. bef 27 Dec 1747 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS
d. bef 14 Mar 1824 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Matthew Fisher

b. bef 11 Feb 1748 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

William Fisher

d. bef 20 Mar 1768 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Winifred Unknown

John Raven

b. bef 4 Apr 1773 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP

Rebecca Raven

b. bef 7 Sep 1777 Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP

James Raven

b. bef 10 Sep 1780 Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP

Mary Raven

b. bef 20 Jan 1782 ? Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP
d. bef 14 May 1829 Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP

John Raven

b. bet 1733 and 1734 ?
d. bef 2 Feb 1816 ? Swaffham,
Norfolk, near PE37 7NP

?? John Raven

m. 31 Jan 1696 ? Swaffham, Norfolk

?? Mary Ram

Mary Unknown

Robert Edwards

b. bet 1763 and 1764 ?
m. 12 Aug 1789 St Andrew, East
Lexham, Norfolk, PE32 2QL
d. 26 Jun 1841 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Samuel Turvey

b. 10 Jul 1764

Samuel Turvey

m. 4 Nov 1753 St Mary,
Beeston-next-Mileham, Norfolk,
PE32 2LY
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Thirza Jemima Softley

b. bet Oct and Dec 1876
Dersingham, Norfolk, maybe PE31
6JX
m. bet Apr and Jun 1897 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. 11 Feb 1956 King's Lynn, Norfolk,
near PE30 1QH

Thomas William Softley

b. 30 Dec 1877 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX
m. 22 Oct 1903 St Andrew, Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, PE36 5JU
d. 28 Feb 1968 Heacham Road,
Sedgeford, Norfolk, near PE36 5LX /
Heacham Road, Sedgeford,
HUNSTANTON, PE36 5LU

James Edward Softley

b. 21 Jan 1881 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX
m. 1 Nov 1902 Downham, Norfolk
d. 6 Jan 1940 Wisbech,
Cambridgeshire

Mary Ann Elizabeth Softley

b. bef 4 Feb 1883 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX
m. bet Jan and Mar 1902 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW
d. 17 Jun 1935 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX

Ellen Bulman

b. 15 Jan 1827 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP

Edward Bulman

b. 21 Dec 1828 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP

Elizabeth Bulman

b. 14 Mar 1831 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP

Eliza Bulman

b. 27 May 1833 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP

? Edward Bulman

b. bet 1834 and 1835
d. 2 Jul 1851 Litcham, Norfolk, near
PE32 2NS

Ellen Bulman

b. 7 Jun 1835 Swaffham, Norfolk,
near PE37 7NP

James Bulman

b. bef 20 Mar 1840 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

John Bulman

b. abt 1844 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX

Robert Edwards

b. bef 25 Dec 1790 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS
d. bef 9 May 1847 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Sarah Edwards

b. bef 7 Feb 1793 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

John Edwards

b. bef 12 Apr 1795 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Thomas Christmas Edwards

b. 25 Dec 1797 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Mary Edwards

b. bef 22 Sep 1799 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Anne Edwards

b. bef 25 Oct 1801 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Hester Edwards

b. bef 14 Apr 1803 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS / 1798-9 implies
death cert
d. 21 Jun 1880 Dersingham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6LL

Samuel Edwards

b. bef 18 Mar 1805 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS
d. bef 21 Apr 1839 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

Edward Edwards

b. 25 Jul 1807 Litcham, Norfolk, near
PE32 2NS

Judith Turvey

b. bef 15 Feb 1767 ? North
Pickenham, Norfolk, near PE37 8JR /
Bet. 1765-1766 ?
d. bef 22 Jan 1828 Litcham, Norfolk,
near PE32 2NS

??? William Turvey

b. bet 1756 and 1757
d. 1830

Judith Hey

b. bet 1730 and 1731
d. bef 11 Dec 1807 North
Pickenham, Norfolk, near PE37 8JR

Samuel Ransome

b. 23 Oct 1843 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
m. bet Oct and Dec 1866 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Oct and Dec 1913 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Thomas Ransom

b. 12 Jul 1845 Shernbourne, Norfolk,
near PE31 6SA
d. bef 11 Sep 1845 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6SA

Thomas Ransome

b. 25 Sep 1847 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
m. bet Oct and Dec 1873 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Oct and Dec 1923 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Thirza Ransome

b. bef 6 Jan 1850 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
m. bet Oct and Dec 1886 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. aft 1911

Amos Ransome

b. bef 30 Jun 1852 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
m. bet Oct and Dec 1888 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH

Mahali Ransome

b. 14 Jun 1854 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ / Mahali
Ransome
d. 12 Dec 1922 Hospital, Kings Lynn,
Norfolk, PE30 4ET / aged 68 - Fring,
Norfolk, near PE31 6SH - West
Norfolk and Lynn Hospital, as it was

James Taylor Ransome

b. bef 14 Dec 1856 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
m. bet Apr and Jun 1909 ? King's
Lynn, Norfolk
m. bet Oct and Dec 1895 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH

Susan Ransom

b. bef 16 Apr 1815 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6SA

Sophia Ransom

b. bef 25 Aug 1816 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6SA

Robert Greed Ransom

b. bef 15 Mar 1818 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ

John Ransom

b. bef 12 Dec 1819 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ

William Ransom

b. bef 26 Jul 1821 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ / 1821-1824
m. 11 Oct 1843 St Peter & St Paul,
Shernbourne, Norfolk, PE31 6RZ /
parish church
d. 10 Mar 1890 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ / aged 68

Dinah Ransom

b. bef 31 May 1823 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
m. 13 Mar 1847 St Peter & St Paul,
Shernbourne, Norfolk, PE31 6RZ

Elizabath Ransom

b. bef 5 Dec 1824 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6SA

Samuel Ransom

b. bef 8 Oct 1826 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6SA

Henry Ransom

b. bef 20 Jul 1828 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6SA

Susannah Ransom

b. bef 10 Aug 1781 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. 15 Nov 1784 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

Samuel Ransom

b. 6 Jun 1784 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. 1828 Castle Riding, Norfolk

Sophia Ransom

b. 25 Dec 1786 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. 25 Dec 1806 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. 1877

Thomas Ransom

b. 20 Mar 1789 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. 11 Apr 1814 St Mary, Anmer,
Norfolk, PE31 6RP / Marriage By
Banns; Banns Published 20th And
27th March And 5th April; John
Coldham Minister; Bride And Groom
Made Their Mark
d. 24 Feb 1875 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6SA / aged 86

Robert Gregory Ransom

b. 12 Apr 1792 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. Jun 1840 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS

Susannah Ransom

b. 26 Nov 1794 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. 19 Aug 1813 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. 1871

Thomas Ransome

b. bet 1747 and 1748 Norfolk
m. 12 Oct 1780 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. bef 16 Mar 1823 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

Elizabeth Miles

b. bef 1 Mar 1748 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

William Miles

b. bef 31 Jan 1750/51 Great
Bircham, Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

Dinah Miles

b. bef 25 Oct 1753 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. 3 Feb 1847 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

John Miles

b. bef 4 Aug 1756 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

Robert Miles

b. bef 10 Aug 1760 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
d. 1837 Great Bircham, Norfolk, near
PE31 6XS

William Miles

Rebekah Miles

Robert B Miles

b. bef 10 Jul 1726 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS
m. 21 Jan 1747 St Nicholas,
Dersingham, Norfolk, PE31 6GZ /
Martha is of Dersngham, Robert of
Great Bircham.
d. bef 23 Jan 1817 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

William Miles

b. abt 1706 Great Bircham, Norfolk,
near PE31 6XS
d. bef 2 Aug 1760 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

Elizabeth Unknown

b. abt 1707
d. bef 9 Nov 1761 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

Martha Monsey

b. bet 1721 and 1722 Great Bircham
gap in baptisms or Dersingham?
d. bef 19 May 1794 Great Bircham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6XS

Mary Hall

b. 4 Jan 1792 Flitcham, Norfolk, near
PE31 6BT
d. 26 Oct 1868 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6SA

Gilbert Hall

b. bef 30 May 1802 Flitcham,
Norfolk, near PE31 6BT

John Hall

m. 28 Nov 1791 St Mary, Flitcham,
Norfolk, PE31 6BU

Susan Chandler

Elizabeth Taylor

b. bef 7 Jul 1823 Ingoldisthorpe,
Norfolk, near PE31 6PA /
Ingoldisthorpe - see 1901 census
and sibling but 1841 & 1901
censuses suggest 1827!
Wells-on-Sea Elizabeth Taylor born
1823
d. 31 Dec 1916 Hospital, Gayton Rd,
King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 4ET

William Taylor

b. bef 2 May 1824 Ingoldisthorpe,
Norfolk, near PE31 6PA
d. bet 1841 and 1851

Robert Taylor

b. bet 1828 and 1829 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
m. bet Oct and Dec 1850 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet May and Jun 1911 ?
Wolverhampton, Staffordshire

James Taylor

b. bet 1830 and 1831 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ

Mary Taylor

b. bet 1832 and 1833
d. bef 1851 ?

John Taylor

b. bet 1837 and 1838 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
d. aft 1911

Thomas Taylor

b. bet 1838 and 1839 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
d. bef 1851 ?

James Taylor

b. bet 1802 and 1803 ?
Shernbourne, Norfolk, near PE31
6RZ
m. 21 Jun 1822 St Andrew,
Congham, Norfolk, near PE32 1DT /
Can'tShe signed X : Also witnessed
by Thomas BARWOOD Clerk - he
from Grimston, she from Congham
d. 3 May 1848 Congham, Norfolk,
near PE32 1DT

John Paget

b. bef 2 Jan 1787 Wimbotsham,
Norfolk

Julia Paget

b. bef 6 Apr 1789 Congham, Norfolk,
near PE32 1DR

Edward Paget

b. bef 1 Jan 1792 Congham, Norfolk,
near PE32 1DR

Robert Paget

Martha Paget

b. bef 6 Nov 1796 Congham, Norfolk,
near PE32 1DR

Sarah Paget

b. bef 21 Jul 1799 Congham, Norfolk,
near PE32 1DR

Margaret Padgett

b. bef 12 Dec 1802 Congham,
Norfolk, near PE32 1DT
d. 18 Nov 1882 [Freebridge Lynn
Union Workhouse,] Eastgate House
[The Old Workhouse], Eastgate
Drive, Gayton, Norfolk, PE32 1QF

Joseph Paget

b. bef 3 Feb 1805 Congham, Norfolk,
near PE32 1DR

Martha Padget

b. bef 23 Dec 1759 Roydon, Norfolk,
near PE32 1AL / near Congham &
Grimston

John Paget

b. bef 14 Jan 1762 Congham,
Norfolk, near PE32 1DR

William Paget

b. bef 14 Dec 1763 Congham,
Norfolk, near PE32 1DR
m. 5 Jan 1786 All Saints, Roydon,
Norfolk, PE32 1AL / near Congham
& Grimston

Jeffery Paget

m. 14 Jun 1759 St Andrew,
Congham, Norfolk, near PE32 1DT

Elizabeth Mills

Elizabeth Brookes
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Edward George Thomas Softley

b. 28 Aug 1905 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Oct and Dec 1934 Freebridge
Lynn, Norfolk
m. bet Oct and Dec 1927 Freebridge
Lynn, Norfolk
d. 2 Feb 1981 Kings Lynn, Norfolk,
near PE30 1QH

Harry William Softley

b. 26 May 1908 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. 28 Sep 1935 Freebridge Lynn,
Norfolk
d. 16 Mar 2008 Kings Lynn, Norfolk,
near PE30 1QH

James Softley

b. 9 Mar 1911 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Apr and Jun 1937 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW
d. 22 Sep 1985 Norwich, Norfolk

Jack Softley

b. 18 Aug 1915 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. 17 Apr 2006 Norfolk

Betty May Softley

William Alfred Ransome

Henry Ransom

b. bef 13 Oct 1861 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ

Robert Gregory Ransome

b. bef 31 Mar 1864 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
m. bet Oct and Dec 1892 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. aft 1911

Harry Ransome

b. bet Apr and 18 Jun 1866
Shernbourne, Norfolk, near PE31
6RZ
m. 6 Nov 1895 St Mary, Snettisham,
Norfolk, PE31 7NA
d. bet Mar and Jun 1948

Taylor Ransom

b. bef 10 Apr 1870 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
d. 13 Feb 1903 Docking, Norfolk,
near PE31 8LW

Sarah Ann Taylor

b. abt Dec 1840 Shernbourne,
Norfolk, near PE31 6RZ
d. bef 1871 ?

Sophia Taylor

James Kemp

b. bef 13 Oct 1844 Snettisham,
Norfolk, near PE31 7XF
d. bet 1854 and 1859 ? Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Edward George Kemp

b. bet 11 Sep and 27 Dec 1846
Great Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36
5JU / birth apparently not registered
- dates based upon siblings birth
dates and baptism
m. 11 Sep 1872 St Margaret,
Warnham, Sussex, RH12 3QW
d. 18 Feb 1929 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU / aged 83
hence born 1845-1846

Harriet Fanny Kemp

b. bet 1848 and 1849 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Jan and Mar 1875 Horsham,
Surrey
d. bet Apr and Jun 1931 Horsham,
Sussex

Eliza Jane Kemp

b. bet Oct and Dec 1852 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Jul and Sep 1871 Horsham,
Sussex
d. aft 1911

Mary Ann Kemp

b. bet Oct and Dec 1854 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Jan and Mar 1876 Dorking.
Surrey
d. aft 1911

Emily Augusta Kemp

b. bet Jul and Sep 1860 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Jul and Sep 1880 Horsham,
Sussex
d. aft 1911

James William Kemp

b. bet Mar and Jun 1866 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Jul and Sep 1885
Westminster, Middlesex
d. aft 1911

William Kemp

William Bell Kemp

b. bef 2 Aug 1818 Hunstanton,
Norfolk, near PE36 5HD
m. 19 Jul 1844 St Mary, Snettisham,
Norfolk, PE31 7NA / both "of this
parish" but from 1841 census ome
was in HUnstanton and the other
Ringstead - 6 miles away?
d. 30 May 1905 20 Worthing Road,
Horsham, Sussex, RH12 1SL

Elizabeth Kemp

John Kemp

b. abt 29 Jun 1823 Hunstanton,
Norfolk, near PE36 5HD / mother
"Mary" in transcription

Miles Kemp

b. bef 18 Dec 1825 Hunstanton,
Norfolk, near PE36 5HD

Benjamin Kemp

b. bef 6 Dec 1829 Hunstanton,
Norfolk, near PE36 5HD

Robert Kemp

b. bef 22 Apr 1832 Hunstanton,
Norfolk, near PE36 5HD

Hannah Kemp

b. bef 11 Jan 1835 Hunstanton,
Norfolk, near PE36 5HD
d. aft Jan 1849

Amy Kemp

b. bef 30 Apr 1837 Hunstanton,
Norfolk, near PE36 5HD

John Kemp

b. bet 1786 and 1788 ?
m. 12 Mar 1815 St Mary,
Hunstanton, Norfolk, PE36 6JS
d. 27 Jul 1849 Hunstanton, Norfolk,
near PE36 5HD / William Kemp in
attendance

Rose Mary Mitchell

b. 14 Jul 1795 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX
d. 8 Jan 1849 Hunstanton, Norfolk,
near PE36 5HD / aged 54

John Mitchell

b. 19 May 1799 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX
d. 1 Aug 1799 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX

Alice Mitchell

b. bef 7 Oct 1800 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
d. bef 7 Oct 1800 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

? Catherine Mitchell

b. bef 5 Apr 1801 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX
d. bef 5 Apr 1801 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX / daughter of
Michael and Elizabeth!?

Jane Mitchell

b. 6 Sep 1807 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX
m. 7 Feb 1833 South Lynn, Norfolk,
near PE30 1QH

Michael Mitchell

b. bef 18 Feb 1810 Sedgeford,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LX

Michael Mitchell

b. bet 1756 and 1757 ?
m. 17 Oct 1791 St Mary, Sedgeford,
Norfolk, PE36 5NA
d. 26 Jun 1842 Sedgeford, Norfolk,
near PE36 5LX / GRO Deaths
Apr-Jun 1842 - Mitchell Michael
Docking 13 44

Jane Spooner

b. bet 1768 and 1769 Heacham,
Norfolk, near PE31 7DP
d. 9 Dec 1857 Wellington [Street]
Court?, Kings Lynn, Norfolk, PE30
1QE / compare Wellington Court,
Kings Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1QE -
GRO Oct-Dec 1857 - Mitchell Jane
Kings Lynn 4b 284

Henry Pratt

b. bet 1812 and 1819 Iron Acton,
Gloucestershire, near BS37 9UQ

James Pratt

b. bet 1820 and 1821 Iron Acton,
Gloucestershire, near BS37 9UQ

? Jane Pratt

b. bet 1822 and 1823 Norfolk

Caroline A? Pratt

b. bet 1824 and 1826 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. 10 Mar 1909 Plummers Plain
[area of Farm?], Lower Beeding,
Horsham, Sussex, near RH13 6NS /
Lower Beeding, Horsham, Sussex,
near RH13 6NS

Frances Pratt

b. bet 1826 and 1827 Ingoldisthorpe,
Norfolk, near PE31 6PA

? Harriet Pratt

b. bet 1829 and 1830

? Unknown Pratt

d. bef 1851

Henry Pratt

b. bef 19 Mar 1776 East Rudham,
Norfolk, near PE31 8RA

Jon Pratt

b. bef 26 Apr 1778 East Rudham,
Norfolk, near PE31 8RA

George Pratt

b. bef 9 Jul 1780 Cranwich, Norfolk,
near IP26 5JN / siblings born
Titchwell
m. 3 Dec 1810 Gloucestershire?
Where on earth did I get this date
but didn't get a wife surname.
d. 2 Sep 1867 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU

Charles Pratt

b. 23 Dec 1783 Titchwell, Norfolk,
near PE31 8BA

Robert Pratt

b. 25 Mar 1786 Titchwell, Norfolk,
near PE31 8BA

Elizabeth Pratt

d. bef 4 Jun 1782 Cranwich, Norfolk,
near IP26 5JN

George Pratt

m. 14 Feb 1776 St Mary, East
Rudham, Norfolk, PE31 8RD

Jane Anderson

Nancy Unknown

b. bet 1789 and 1790 Iron Acton,
Gloucestershire, near BS37 9UQ
d. 2 Jul 1856 Snettisham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7XF

George Mann

b. bet 1797 and 1799 Roydon,
Norfolk, near PE32 1AL / near
Congham & Grimston
m. 22 Oct 1820 St Nicholas,
Dersingham, Norfolk, PE31 6GZ
d. 22 Nov 1883 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX / Died aged 84

Mary Ann Mann

b. 27 Jun 1804 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX

James Mann

b. 24 Nov 1805 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX
m. 20 Nov 1832 St Nicholas,
Dersingham, Norfolk, PE31 6GZ

Robert Mann

b. 24 Nov 1805 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX
m. 8 Apr 1827 St Nicholas,
Dersingham, Norfolk, PE31 6GZ

George Mann

b. bet 1768 and 1769 "NOT Great
Massingham, Norfolk -
Sandringham?"
m. 21 Jun 1797 All Saints, Roydon,
Norfolk, PE32 1AL / near Congham
& Grimston (LDS says nr Kings
Lynn)
d. 21 Oct 1840 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX

Mary Banyard

b. bet 1767 and 1768 ?
Wymondham, Norfolk, near NR18
0PR / or Roydon, Norfolk, near PE32
1AL
d. bef 3 Jan 1826 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

? James Banyard

? Mary Unknown

Maria Riches

b. 11 Mar 1804 Edgefield, Norfolk,
near NR24 2RW
d. 16 Sep 1871 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX / Died aged 68

John Riches

b. bet 1772 and 1776 Norfolk
m. 4 Oct 1803 St Peter & St Paul,
Edgefield, Norfolk, near NR24 2RW
d. 5 Aug 1849 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX / aged 77

Sarah Hewitt

b. 5 Jan 1785 ? Reepham with
Kerdiston, Norfolk, near NR10 4SJ
d. 9 Feb 1842 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX / aged 54

? Robert Hewitt

m. 1 Mar 1781 ? St Gregory,
Norwich, Norfolk

? Sarah Aldborough
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Fanny Mann

b. 1 Sep 1871 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. 12 Aug 1923 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU

William Francis Kemp

b. bet Oct and Dec 1874 Hartlepool,
West Durham, near TS24 8DX
m. bet Oct and Dec 1898 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. 2 Mar 1953 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU

Emily Kemp

b. 26 Nov 1878 Hartlepool, West
Durham, near TS24 8DX
m. bet Jan and Mar 1916 Lewes,
Sussex
d. 16 Jul 1971 Lewes, Sussex

Charlotte Kemp

b. bet Oct and Dec 1880 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Apr and Jun 1903 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW
d. 12 Mar 1951 Holme next the Sea,
Norfolk, near PE36 6LH

May Kemp

b. 20 May 1883 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. 7 Jul 1961 Hospital, King's Lynn,
Norfolk, PE30 4ET

Ethel Kemp

b. bet Jan and Mar 1886 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. 3 Jan 1938 King's Lynn, Norfolk,
near PE30 1QH

Caroline Eliza Kemp

b. bet Oct and Dec 1888 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Apr and Jun 1912 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW
d. 9 Feb 1966 King's Lynn, Norfolk,
near PE30 1QH

Edith Louisa Kemp

b. abt Jan 1891 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Jul and Sep 1914 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW
d. 16 Feb 1984 Surrey, British
Columbia, Canada

Louisa Mann

b. bet Apr and Jun 1846 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. bet Jan and Mar 1865 ???
Wisbeach

Frederick Mann

b. bet Jan and Feb 1848 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. bet Apr and Jun 1848 ? Docking,
Norfolk

Charlotte Mary Mann

b. 27 Mar 1849 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. 27 Oct 1921 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU

Alfred Mann

b. bet Jul and Sep 1851 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Oct and Dec 1885 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Jan and Mar 1903 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Frances Mann

b. abt Jun 1853 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Jan and Mar 1883 Kensington
d. aft 1911

Frederick Mann

b. bet Jan and Mar 1856 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Oct and Dec 1882 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
m. bet Oct and Dec 1879 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. aft 1911

George Mann

b. bet Oct and Dec 1858 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Oct and Dec 1884 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
m. bet 1901 and 1902
m. aft 1901
d. aft 1911

Margaret Mann

b. abt Feb 1861 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU

Adelaide Mann

b. bet Jul and Sep 1863 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Jan and Mar 1889 Farnham
d. aft 1911

Edith Mann

b. bet Jul and Sep 1866 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Jan and Mar 1891 Wareham,
Dorset
d. aft 1911

Robert Mann

b. bet Apr and Jun 1868 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Oct and Dec 1888 ? Windsor

Richard Mann

b. bet Apr and Jun 1871 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Oct and Dec 1903 Epsom,
Surrey

Francis Mann

b. bef 30 Jul 1820 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX
m. 16 Apr 1846 St Andrew, Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, PE36 5JU
d. 30 Dec 1886 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU

John Mann

b. bef 5 Aug 1821 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

Marianne Mann

George Mann

Mary Ann Mann

William Mann

b. 1835 Dersingham, Norfolk, maybe
PE31 6JX

Henry Mann

John Riches

b. 10 Mar 1808 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX
d. bef 26 Jun 1809 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

Alice Riches

b. 24 Mar 1810 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX
m. 8 Nov 1831 St Nicholas,
Dersingham, Norfolk, PE31 6GZ

John Riches

b. 24 Jan 1812 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX
m. 20 May 1836 St Nicholas,
Dersingham, Norfolk, PE31 6GZ

Robert Riches

b. 15 Aug 1813 Dersingham, Norfolk,
maybe PE31 6JX
d. bef 24 Aug 1827 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

William Riches

b. bef 26 Nov 1815 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

Mary Riches

b. bet 1820 and 1821

Elizabeth Riches

b. bef 20 Aug 1820 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

James Riches

b. bef 20 Apr 1823 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

George Riches

b. bef 19 Jun 1825 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

Robert Riches

b. bef 24 May 1828 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

Henry Riches

b. bef 6 Mar 1831 Dersingham,
Norfolk, maybe PE31 6JX

??? Ann Hewitt

b. 17 Dec 1787 Eaton, Norfolk, near
NR2 4SQ

??? Elizabeth Hewitt

b. bef 21 Oct 1786 Eaton, Norfolk,
near NR2 4SQ

Ann Hewitt

b. 31 Dec 1786 Sall, Norfolk

Charlotte Bocking

Sarah Bocking

b. bef 7 Aug 1820 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

William Bocking

b. bet 1822 and 1823 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. 7 Feb 1857 Heacham, Norfolk,
near PE31 7DP

Amelia Bocking

b. abt 1827 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. 1 Jan 1889 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU / aged 61

Rebecah Bocking

b. abt 1829 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
d. bet Jul and Sep 1910 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

Sarah Bocking

b. bet 1832 and 1836 Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, near PE36 5JU
m. bet Apr and Jun 1853 St Mary,
Docking, Norfolk, PE31 8LH
d. bet Jul and Sep 1879 Docking,
Norfolk, near PE31 8LW

William Bocking

b. 5 Jun 1796 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LA
m. 1 Oct 1818 All Saints, Wighton,
Norfolk, NR23 1AL
d. 7 Jul 1862 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU

Ann Bocking

b. 8 Jun 1798 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU

Sarah Bocking

b. 7 Jun 1806 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5JU

John Bocking

b. bef 3 Mar 1767 ? Holme next the
Sea, Norfolk, near PE36 6LH /
guess
m. 11 Nov 1788 St Andrew, Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, PE36 5JU

Elizabeth Bocking

b. abt 1762 Holme next the Sea,
Norfolk, near PE36 6LH

? John Bocking

? James Bocking

? Elizabeth Unknown

? Elizabeth Unknown

Mary Head

? William Head

? Elizabeth Unknown

b. bef 20 Sep 1767 ? Crownthorpe,
Norfolk - How known without
surname?

John Spooner

Henry Spooner

Ann Spooner

b. abt Jul 1793 Warham, Norfolk,
near NR23 1NL
d. bef 8 May 1817 Wighton, Norfolk,
near NR23 1PG

Hannah Spooner

b. 7 Jul 1795 Warham, Norfolk, near
NR23 1NL
d. 29 Sep 1874 Great Ringstead,
Norfolk, near PE36 5LA

Mary Spooner

b. abt Jul 1797 Warham, Norfolk,
near NR23 1NL
m. 12 Oct 1821 All Saints, Wighton,
Norfolk, NR23 1AL

Elizabeth Spooner

? William Spooner

b. bet 1803 and 1808 Snettisham,
Norfolk, near PE31 7NN
m. 12 Oct 1832 St Andrew, Great
Ringstead, Norfolk, PE36 5JU
d. bet 1841 and 1851

Margaret Spooner

b. bef 20 Aug 1755 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU
d. bef 25 May 1768 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

William Spooner

b. bef 20 Feb 1757 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Judith Spooner

b. bef 31 Jan 1760 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

John Spooner

b. bef 24 Jan 1762 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU
d. bef 28 Nov 1763 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Elizabeth Spooner

b. bef 16 Sep 1763 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU
d. bef 2 Dec 1763 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

John Spooner

b. bef 27 May 1765 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU
m. 18 Nov 1788 All Saints, Wighton,
Norfolk, NR23 1AL

Richard Spooner

b. bef 3 May 1768 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

William Spooner

m. 17 Nov 1754 St Nicholas, Wells
next the Sea, Norfolk, NR23 1EQ

Anne Hubbard

b. bet 1721 and 1722 ?
d. bef 27 Aug 1775 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

Elizabeth Spooner

b. bef 11 Sep 1768 Wells next the
Sea, Norfolk, near NR23 1EU

John Spooner

b. bef 29 Mar 1772 Dilham, Norfolk,
near NR28 9AT

Sarah Spooner

b. bef 7 Aug 1774 Dilham, Norfolk,
near NR28 9AT

Robert Spooner

b. bef 16 Feb 1777 Dilham, Norfolk,
near NR28 9AT

Thomas Spooner

m. 3 Jul 1764 ? St Nicholas, Dilham,
Norfolk, NR28 9QB
d. bef 20 Apr 1798 Warham, Norfolk,
near NR23 1NL

Sarah Ward
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